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August 9, 2001 ¢ 203,

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Site Data Review, Confirmation Groundwater Sampling, and Closure
Request for Former Chevron Station #9-4930, 3369 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron) Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Network Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared the following document summarizing
previous work performed at the site, summarizing confirmation groundwater samples, and
requesting closure of the environmental investigation at the subject site.

Site Description

The site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Castro Valley Boulevard and
Wilbeam Avenue in Castro Valley, California (Resna Plate 1, Attachment A). Based on
information provided by Chevron two site configurations have been utilized for the former
service station facilities. The original site layout included four underground storage tanks (USTs),
two product dispenser islands, a station building, and one underground used oil storage tank.
These facilities were located in the central to northeastern portion of the site. The station was
subsequently remodeled to include three USTs and two product islands in the western portion of
the site, and a car wash facility in the central to northeastern portion of the site. The car wash
facility included underground water reciamation tanks. All subsurface and aboveground facilities
have been demolished and removed from the site. The site is currently being utilized by Boston
Market Food Qutlet. Pertinent site features are shown on Resna Figure 2, Attachment A.

Water Well Receptor Survey

Investigative activities at the site were initiated in November 1992 by Resna Industries, Inc.
(Resna). Work performed by Resna included the performance of a water well survey, which
identified 58 documented wells within 2 mile of the site. The closest identified domestic water
well is focated at 20036 Anita Avenue, approximately 1,500 feet west from the site. Additionally,
two known leaking UST sites are located between the subject site and the domestic well. No
municipal water wells were identified within the specified search radius at the time of the survey.
The water well survey data is presented in Attachment B.

Resna also performed an off-site source search, which documented the presence of five leaking
fuel tank sites within 750 feet of the Chevron site. These sites include (1) Arnold Property at 3234
Castro Valley Boulevard; (2) Sal’s Foreign Car Service at 3343 Castro Valley Boulevard; (3)
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Sal’s Foreign Car Service at 20845 Wilbeam Avenue; (4) Xtra Oil at 3495 Castro Valley
Boulevard; and (5) a Shell-branded service station at 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard. The Xtra Oil
and the Shell service station are located to the north and east of the subject site and are potentiaily
upgradient; Sal’s Foreign Car Service (both locations} is located to the south and west of the site.

The Arnold Property is located west of the site. An Extended Site Plan is presented in Attachment
A.

Subsurface Investigations, Fueling System and Source Area Removal

fn November 1992, field investigations performed by Resna included the drilling of exploratory
soil borings B-1 through B-10, and the installation of temporary well casings in borings B-1
through B-4. Resna also drilled hand-auger soil borings H-1 through H-6. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were present in soil samples collected from B-1, B-3, B-4, B-8 and H-5 with a
maximum concentration of 2,500 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) detected in B-4, located in the center of the former UST complex near the
eastern border of the site. Benzene was not detected in any of the soil samples collected and
analyzed. Total oil and grease (TOG) was detected in H-5 at 57 ppm. No halogenated volatile
organic compounds (HVOCs) were detected in H-5. Dissolved hydrocarbons were detected in
groundwater samples collected from the four temporary wells, with maximum concentrations of
800 parts per billion (ppb) benzene and 23,000 ppb TPHg detected in B-3. A site map and table
summarizing the investigation is presented in Attachment C.

In February 1993, Chevron demolished the service station building and car wash located at the
site. In March 1993, GR removed three fibergiass 10,000-gallon USTs, associated product piping,
and the car wash waste water reclaim tanks (WWRTSs). Touchstone observed the condition of the
USTs and coliected soil samples during removal. No holes were observed in the product piping.
One water sample and eight soil samples were collected from the UST excavation. Four soil
samples were collected from the WWRT excavation and thirteen soil samples were collected
from beneath the removed product piping. Hydrocarbons were detected at a maximum
concentration of 720 ppm in soil sample P-10-4.5" from a depth of 4.5 feet below surface grade
(bsg). A site map and table summarizing the investigation is presented in Attachment D.

Over-excavation activities were performed by GR and observed by Touchstone. The entire
northern portion of the site, where the first and second generations of service station facilities had
been located, was excavated to depths of approximately 8 to 15 feet bgs. Approximately 7,500
cubic yards of soil were excavated and transported to Redwood Landfill, Inc. in Novato,
California. Soil samples collected from the over-excavation procedures indicate that no detectable
hydrocarbons remain in the unsaturated soil. Details of the removal of the service station facilities
and subsequent over-excavation activities were described in Touchstone’s Tank/Line Removal
and Over-Excavation Report dated June 5, 1993. Site maps and tables summarizing the
investigation are presented in Attachment E.

In October 1993 Resna drilled additional soil borings B-11 through B-14 at the site. These
borings were converted to monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 by the installation of 2-inch
diameter PVC well casings. The weils range in depths from 20.5 to 21.5 feet. TPHg was detected
in soil samples collected at a maximum concentration of 530 ppm in boring B-14 at 6 feet bsg.
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Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 have been on a quarterly monitoring
program since they were installed in QOctober 1993. MW-3 was put on a semi-annually
monitoring program in September 1994 as a result of very low dissclved hydrocarbon
concentrations. Groundwater on-site has varied from a depth of approximately 4 to 8 feet bsg.
The groundwater flow direction has been predominantly toward the south-southwest.

Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) — Tier 2 Analysis

The June 20, 1996 Final Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA), the July 16, 1996, Revised
Draft Final Tier 2 RBCA site evaluation report, as well as revised Tier 2 RBCA Worksheet 5.1 and
Output Table 1, were prepared by Chevron Research and Technology Company (CRTC) and
submitted to the appropriate regulatory agencies.

In a letter dated August 22, 1996, Alameda County Health Care Services personnel reviewed all of
the above mentioned documents and concluded that the reported estimated multipathway risk for
workers in the on-site commercial facilities is substantially below the target risk value of 1E-04.
They also indicated that the reported estimated risk for off-site residents was at an acceptable risk
management level for the site based on the conservative nature of the evaluation and the cumulative
evidence presented. Copies of the Alameda County letter and RBCA documents are presented in
Attachment F.

Confirmation Groundwater Sampling

On May 31, 2001, GR performed a groundwater monitoring and confirmation sampling event at
the site. Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MiBE by EPA
Methods 8015/8020. Ethanol, TBA, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, EDB and methanol
were analyzed by EPA Methods 8260B and 8015 Modified. Confirmation sampling was
performed to help support the nearly eight years of groundwater monitoring and sampling data
that suggests the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume is limited and essentially delineated,
stable, and has shown a generally decreasing trend in concentration over time.

TPHg was detected in samples collected from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at a maximum of 230
ppb from MW-3. TPHg was not detected in samples collected from MW-4. Benzene was detected
in MW-1 at a concentration of 1.5 ppb and in MW-2 at 3.0 ppb, above the maximum contaminant
level (MCL) of 1ppb, and below MCL in MW-4 at a concentration of 0.63 ppb. Benzene was not
detected in samples collected from MW-3. MtBE was detected in confirmation samples collected
from MW-1 (2.1 ppb), MW-2 (26 ppb), and MW-3 (2.4 ppb). MtBE was not detected above the
MCL in MW-4. Groundwater chemical analytical results are summarized and presented in Table
1, Attachment G.

Discussion

In March 1993, the fueling system equipment, including UST"s and associated product piping and
car wash WWRTs were removed from the subject site.

The impacted source areas have been removed from the site as a result of the over-excavation
procedures and soil samples collected at the furthest extent of the over-excavation indicate that no
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detectable hydrocarbons remain in the unsaturated soil. Soil was removed to depths between 8
and 15 feet during the over-excavation activities.

Dissolved hydrocarbons (TPHg) detected in downgradient monitoring weils MW-3 and MW-4,
have been consistently non-detectable (ND) to low concentrations with 230 ppb and ND,
respectively, from the most recent sampling event for each weil. TPHg was detected in upgradient
wells MW-1 and MW-2 at concentrations as low as 97 ppb and 120 ppb, respectively. MIBE
concentrations were ND (<2.0 ppb) from well MW-4, 2.1 ppb and 2.4 ppb in wells MW-1 and
MW-3, respectively, and a maximum concentration of 26 ppb in samples coilected from MW-2.

An off-site source search documented the presence of five leaking fuel tank sites within 750 feet
of the former Chevron site including two located directly upgradient from the subject site and two
located directly across Wilbeam Avenue, cross gradient from the site. The likelihood of an up- to
cross-gradient source, at minimum, adding to the groundwater impacts beneath the site can not be
completely ruled out. Based on non-detectable concentrations of Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds (HVOC’s) analyzed in soil samples collected from beneath the waste water reclaim
tanks or the waste-oil UST, it is unlikely that the elevated concentrations of HVOC’s (1,2-DCE,
TCE, DCFM, and PCE) detected in groundwater samples are from the subject site. It is possible
that the HVOCs are from the Arnold Property (cleaners) directly across Wilbeam Avenue.

The Resna water well search indicates that the closest domestic water well is located
approximately 1,500 feet west from the site and is cross-gradient. Two known leaking UST sites
are located between the subject site and the closest known domestic water well. Dissolved
hydrocarbon from the site is unlikely to impact the identified domestic weil. No municipal wells
were identified within the search radius. Based on these data, it appears unlikely that potential
receptors are in jeopardy from impact due to hydrocarbons from the site. This site appears to pose
very little risk to human health or the environment.

Conclusions and Recommendations

All potential sources of the petroleum hydrocarbons have been removed. Only residual
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in soil at the site at depths greater than 13 feet
bsg, and no detected impacted soil remains in the unsaturated zone as a result of over-excavation
activities performed at the site. These residual hydrocarbons appear to be of very limited
horizontal and vertical extent, and in samples collected do not extend vertically deeper than 15
feet bsg. Groundwater in the site vicinity is at a depth of approximately 5 feet bsg. These residual
hydrocarbons appear to pose very little risk of impacting human health or the environment.
RBCA analysis supports the conclusion that residual hydrocarbons do not pose a risk. Further
investigation of hydrocarbon impact or remedial actions are not warranted, and the environmental
investigation at this site should be closed.

Following receipt of written concurrence with this recommendation, GR will obtain the
appropriate permits and schedule the proper abandonment of the groundwater monitoring wells,
and will submit a report documenting the work performed.
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If you have any question, please call us in our Rancho Cordova office at (916) 631-1300.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

ﬁ?W -

Tony P. Mikacich
Project Geologist

fier 4

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachment A: Vicinity Map, Site Plan, and Extended Site Plan

Attachment B: Water Well Survey Data

Attachment C: Soil Boring, Hand-Auger, and Investigation Data

Attachment D: UST, Product Piping and WWRT Removal and Sampling Data
Attachment E:  Over-Excavation Data

Attachment F: ACHCS RBCA Evaluation Letter, dated August 22, 1996 and RBCA
Attachment G: Table 1 - Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data (Confirmation Sampling)
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 o0 RESNS001

3366 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ate:  11-21-1992

AP SOU-

LOCATION ADDRESS cmy LOC ACE  STATUS
DESIGNS BY DE RON 21805  BAYWOODD AVE CASTRO VALLEY 1 LS NFA
CDSSTE #2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY LA o
DS SAE r2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY LT 0
OBS SITE #2 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY Cs WCRST
UNOCAL 2445  CASTROVAUEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 2 LA 5C
UNOCAL 2443  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 2 L Lle]
THRIFTY O 2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 R SR
THRIFTY OIL 2504  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 LT 5R
THRIFTY CIL 2504  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 Cs WCRBT
R & J DUICK CLEAN CENTER 2522 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 4 AS NFA
JOSEPH NESSITT COMPANY ING 2544 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 5 A5 NFA
GNE HOUR MARTINIZING 26768  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY g AS NFA
VALLEY COIN LAUNDRAY 2678  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD GASTRO VALLEY 7 AS NFA
UNKNOWN 2691  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY Y LR o
UNKNOWN 2831  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 8 LT o
UNKNOWN 2691  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY & Cs WORBT
SHELL 2724  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY H LR 50
SHELL 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 9 LT =G
SHELL 2r24  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 3 Cs WCRET
ARCO g ] CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY ] LR 1z
ARCO 2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 L7 &}
ARCD 2770 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 10 Cs WCRET
MINMT LUBE 2898  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 1 R 3A
MINIT LUBE 2858 CASTRO VALLEY BLYVD CASTRO VALLEY 11 LT A
MINIT LUBE 2888 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY " Cs WCRET
GHEVRON 2920  CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 WA 38
CHEVRON 2970  CASTRQ VALLEY BLYD CASTRO VALLEY 12 LT 38
ADOBE PLAZA 3088  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 R a8
ADCBE PLAZA 3088 CASTHOVALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY 13 LT 2B
ADOBE PLAZA 2088  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 Ca WCRET
ARNOLD PROPERTY 2234 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 14 LR 2B
AANGLD PROPERTY 4234  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 14 LT 38
SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE 3343 CASTRO VALLEY 8LVD CASTRC VALLEY 15 LR o
SALUS FOREIGN CAR SERWCE 1343 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO YALLEY 15 1 o
¥TRA CIL 3495  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LA 38
XTRA OIL 2465  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LT 38
SHELL 3496  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 LA o
SHELL 3468 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 T o
SHELL 3498  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 17 Cs WCRBT
MOBI. 3510 CASTROVALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LA o
MOBIL 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 LT 0
MoBIL 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VAULEY 18 Cs WCRET
RUDY"S DONUT 3632  CASTROVALLEY BAVD CASTRO VALLEY ) LR o
RUDY'S DONUT 3692  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 19 T o
RUDY 3892 CASTRO VALLEY BLVO CASTRO VALLEY 15 Cs WCRGT
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“ CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job:  RESN5001

| 3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date:  11-21-1932

MAP  SOU-

LOCATION ADDRESS [witn 4 LOC ACE STATUS
HELIUM TECHNOLOGY 3738 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CTASTRO VALLEY P 3 NFA
TEXACO 3940 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 21 \R sC
TEXACT 2540 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 21 LT 50
TEXACD 2940  CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 21 Ca WCRET
CALTRANS 2115  CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 22 R 38
CALTRANS 2115 CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 22 LT 28
ANTHONT'S AUTS SEAVICE 18582 CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 23 R 3B
ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE 198g2  CENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 23 LT 3B
HAYWARD MANTENANCE CENTER 71195  CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 24 LR b
HAYWARD MAINTENANGE CENTER 21188 GENTER ST CASTRO VALLEY 24 i 0
BEPT, OF TRANS. /GASTRO VALLEY 21195  CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 24 Cs WCRBT
RRCO 22141 CENTER ST ) CASTRO VALLEY 25 LR <]
ARCO 22141 CENTERST - CASTRO VALLEY 25 LT a8
ARCO 72141  CENTERST CASTRO VALLEY 25 Cs wCRET
RELLABLE MOVERS 18  GREENACRE RD CASTRO VALLEY 24 £S NFA
GARBERS PAINTING 1911 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 27 AS NEA
CHEVRON 2418 GROVE WRY CASTRO VALLEY 28 LR 5C
CHEVRON 2018 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY 28 LT 5C
RETHRERD INC 2870 GROVE WAY CASTRO VALLEY =3 I3 NFA
CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY ING 4233 HEYERAVE CASTRQ VALLEY | AS NFA
UNOGCAL 18980  LAKE CHABQT RD CASTRO VALLEY a LR sC
UNOCAL 18950 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY 31 LT 5C
UNCCAL 18950  LAKE CHABOTRD CASTRO VALLEY N Cs wCRaT
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 15051 LAKE CHABOTEHD CASTRQ VALLEY 32 LA 3B
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 10081 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY a2 T 28
HERTLEIN RESIDENCE 19051  LAKE CHABOTRD CASTRO VALLEY 32 Cs WCRET
EDEN TOWNSHIP HOSPITAL 20103 LAKE CHABOT RD CASTRO VALLEY 3 A5 NFA
CLARK'S WOOOWORKING 2620  NORBRIDGEAVE  * CASTRO VALLEY 34 LA Q
CLARK'S WOODWORKING 26520  NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY 3 LT o
STRAND ELECTRONICS LTD 21178 NUNES AVE CASTRO VALLEY a5 AS NFA
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20897  FARKWAY CASTRO VALLEY 28 LA 38
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20697 PARKWAY CASTRO VALLEY 28 LT 3R
GASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20897  PARNWAY CASTRO VALLEY k. NT
JIM'S MOTOR EXPRESS 4118 RAVENSWOOD DR CASTRO VALLEY 37 AS NFA
CHEVRON REDWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY 38 LA o
CHEVRON REDWOOD A GROVE CASTRO VALLEY a8 L o
CHEVRON REDWOOD & GROVE CASTRO VALLEY 38 Cs WCRET
TIEN'S UNOCAL 20408  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY a9 LA 3A
TEN'S UNCCAL 0408 REDWOQDRD CASTRO VALLEY ap Ly 3A
JESS SPENCER MORTUARY 21228  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 40 AS NFA
IDEAL PEST CONTROL 21701  REDWOOD RO CASTRO VALLEY 49 AS NFA
BEACON 22315 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 22 LR 38
BEACON zems  REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 2 T 38
BEACON 22315 REOWOOD RO CASTRO VALLEY 42 Cs  WGRET
RJOUICK CLEAN 2517 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VALLEY a IR0




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FOR §3§?= §E ) I
CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Joh e |
3365 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ate:  11-21-1992 |
MAP  SOU-

LOCATICON ADDRESS CﬂY i RCE STATUS

RJ QUICK CLEAN 2517 SAN CARLOS AV CASTRO VALLEY <3 LT o]

EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CAALDS AVE CASTRO VALLEY 44 LR ]

£AST BAY SCAFFOLDING 2552 SAN CARLOS AVE CASTRO VAULEY 4 LT 0

ENTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL 2568 SANCARLCS AVE CASTRO VELLEY 45 LS NFA

WIZER & SON TREE AND GARDEN 5P 19121 SAN MIGUEL AVE CASTRO VALLEY 46 AS NFA

UNOCAL STROBARIDGE & CASTRO VLY CASTRO VALLEY 47 Cs WCRBT

CLYMPIC SEAVICE STATION UNKNOWN CASTRO VALLEY Cs WCRaT

241'S FOREIGH CAR SERWVICE 20845 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 LA s}

541'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE 20845 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 LT o

SAL 20848 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 48 Cs WCRBT




OPERATING PERMITS SEARCH FOR Pagﬂi Rl )
CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 %" ;b fgf;’gg;
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ate- )
MAP 50U
LOCATION ADDRESS ciTY LOC RCE STATUS
SuELL STATION #2D4-1381-0407 2724 GASTAD VALLEY 2LVE, LAKE CHAB CASTRO VALLEY ) HW
JACK ECWARDS e7ed CARSTRD VALLEY BLYVD CASTRO VALLEY 9 uT
JACK EDWARDS 2724 CASTRO VALLEY SLVD ‘CASTFD VALLEY ] LT
AJ& M EPELKEY 2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY i0 ut
QUALITY TUNE UP 2762 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 9 uT
WALTZ EXXON SERVICE 2BBE CASTRO YALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 131 ur
JACK EDWARDS CHEVRON 2520 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 HW
«58d1 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 12 T
CASTRO VALLEY CARWASH 3038 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 13 HwW
SCRUS-A-LUY CAR WASH 3038 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY b1 uT
ROCKY AUTO BODY AND PAINTING 3142 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 5 HW
84950 33569 CASTRO VALLEY BLYD CASTRO VALLEY 51 uT
MOBU. SERICE STATION s CASTRD VALLEY BLVD CASTRO VALLEY 18 uT
QUIK STOP #588 20057 LAXE CHABGT RD CASTRO VALLEY £2 T
PACIFIC BELL (P3-209) 2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY £3 ur
CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS 20697 PARK WAY CASTRO VALLEY 36 HW
URION OIL 85 #5201 20405 REDWODGD RD CASTROVALLEY x| uT
FAANK TAEN 20405 REOWOSD RD CASTRO VALLEY 39
URION 0L ES# E222 20405 REDWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 9 uT
EXON SERVICE STATION 20450 RECWOOD RD CASTRO VALLEY 54 ut
BEACON STATYON 574 Z2315 REQWODD RD CASTRO VALLEY &2 uT
CASTRO VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 20338 SAN MIGUEL AVE CASTRD VALLEY 55
R.T. NAMAS 3338 VILLAGE DR CASTROVALLEY 5% W
SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE INC 20845 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY 3 W
CORPORATION YARD 21000 WILBEAM AVE CASTRO VALLEY =7 ur




REFERENCED SOURCES

Leaki nderaraund Storage Tanks, California State - LUST(S
FEDERAL SOURCES LT Leaking Underg ¢ (S}
(May 92)
NL Natienal Priority List {06/17/92) 0 No action
. . . 1 Leak being confirmed
cc Comgrehgnswe Environmental Response, Compensation, aA Pre| site assessment warkplan submitted
and Liability System CERCLIS (06/17/92) B Brel site assessment underway
- sC FPollution characterization
NFA No Furiher Action et Remediation plan
- 7 Remedial action underway
FF  Federal Facilities {06/17/92} B Post remedial action monitoring
9 Case closed

U  Superfund Liens - LIENS (03/13/92)

}
CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES REGIONAL SOURCES (updated quarterly)

tR Leaki cerground Storage Tanks, Regional - LUST(R
BP Annual Work Plan (formerly BEP) (05/28/92) R Leaking Uncergrou a9 s negt ®

0 Na action
. . 1 Leak being confirmed
AWP - Active Annuat \h{ork Plan :_;ne 3A Pref sile assessment warkptan submitted
BKLG  Backlog, potential AWP site 3B Pre| site assessment underway
COM  Certified, butin Operation & Maintenance mode 5 Pollution characterization

CERT Cerified, site has been remediated n ¢
I R Remediat lan
DUIST Delisted 5 emediation p

7 medial action underwa
REFRC Former AWP site, referred to RCRA Re &) achion u Y
REFRW F WP si d o 8 Post remedial action moniloring
crmer AWP site, referred 1o RWQCB g Case closed

A DT P rw
AS CALSITES {tarmarly ASPIS) (06/29/92) NT Non-Tank or Unauthorized Releases
PEAR Preliminary Endangerment Assessment

ing co d
SSA  Sile Screening Fequired 1 Leak being confirme

! ;i 2 Spill Response

HAR  Hazard Ranking Regquired 3 F‘feliminary Assessment

PRPR Potential Responsible Party search Required 3A Prel Site Assessment plan submitted

g;i EOdFUl'thef Action 33 Pre! Site Assessment underway
ederat EPA I.ea.td 5 Remedial Investigation

ACRA RECRA permitting program tead 6A Remediation Plan Submitted

RWOC Regional Water Quality Board lead &3 Rermediation Underway

CNTY County lead 7 Post Remedial Monitoring

QAL Cther Agency lead 9 Case Closed

{Suffixes LM or H indicates Low, Medium or High
Priofity) TP Toxic Pits, Regional

cs ggi;?rngE Planming and Research, State of California - SR Solid Waste Assessment Test, Regional - SWAT(R)

WCRBT Tank leaks. Priority Ranking 1-15

DHS1  Abandoned hazardous waste site,

DHS2 Contaminated public drinking wells serving
less than 200 connections.

WP Weil investigation Program

. , . 1A Organics exceeding action Jevels
DHS3 Contaminated public drinking wells serving 1B Ofganics with set agction levels
more than 200 connections. . X .
. norganics exceeding action level
DHSS  Sites pusuant to section 25355 of the Health ¢ Inorganics ex ng 2

and Safety Code (see BEP)
WMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known

S OPERATING PERMITS
migration of hazardous waste.

. H { - BWIS (1171890
ST Sclid Waste Assessment Test, California State - SWAT(S) HW Hazardous Waste Information System sy )

11

(11/6/81) EPA Permit number

Facilifies or sites are ranked within each region on a scale i

1-15 according 1o priofity. UT Underground Storage Tank Permits (1987)

$S  Solid Waste Information System - SWIS (1/92} Reference 1o tank permit
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CHEVRON STN. # 9-4930 Job: RESNS5001
3360 CASTRQ VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992
INTRODUCTION

The following government sources have been searched for sites within one mile radius,
unless otherwise stated, of the subject location.

BBL has used its best effort but makes no claims as to the completeness or accuracy of the
referenced government sources or the completeness of the search. Qur records are frequently
updated but only as current as their publishing date and may not represent the entire field

of known or potential hazardous waste or contaminated sites. To ensure complete coverage of
the subject property and surrounding area, sites may be included in the list if there was

any doubt as to the location because of discrepancies in map location, zip code, address,

or other information in our sources. -

FEDERAL SOURCES

NFL INational Priority List
EPA has prioritized sites with significant risk to human health and the environment.
These sites receive remedial funding under the Comprehensive Environmental Response

Conservation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

No listings within the specified range.

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS is a data base used by the EPA to track activities conducted under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, and Liability Act CERCLA {1980) and the amendment the Superfund A
and Reauthorization Act, SARA (1986).

Sites to be included are identified primarily by the reporting requirements of hazardous
substances Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) facilities and releases larger than specific
Reportable Quantaties (RQ), established by EPA.

Using the National Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan (National
Contingency Plan) EPA set pricrities for cleanup.

EPA rates National Contingency Plan sites according to a quantitive Hazard Ranking System
(HRS) based on the potential health risk via any one or more potential pathways; ground-

water, surface water, air, direct contact, and fire /fexplosion.

EPA and state agencies seek to identify potentially responsible parties (PRP) and ultimately
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job: RESN3001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1892

FEDFAC

LIENS

Responsible Parties (RP) who can be required to finance cleanup activities, either directly or
through reimbursement of federal Superfund expenditures.
Status Codes: NFA - No Further Action

No listings within the specified range.

Federal Facliities
As part of the CERCLIS program, federal facilities with known or suspected environmental
problems, Federal Facilities Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket, are tracked separately

to comply with a Federal Court order.

No listings within the specified range.

Superfund Liens

A current list of Federal Superfund Liens as compiled by the Office of Enforcement and
Campliance Monitoring (OECM), EPA, Washington, D.C. based upon information submitted by
EPA’s ton Regional Offices. The EPA and the OECM make no representations regarding the
accuracy or completeness of the list.

No listings within the specified range.

CALIFORNIA STATE SOURCES

AW

Annual Work Plan (previously known as Bond Expenditure Plan)

The California Health and Safety code, as amended by AB 128, requires the California
Environmental Protection Agency to develop a site-specific expenditure plan as the
basis for an appropriation of California Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984 funds.

The Agency is also required to update the report annually and report any significant
adjustments to the Legislature on an ongoing basis. The plan identifies California
hazardous waste sites targeted for cleanup by responsible parties, the California and
the Federal Environmental Protection Agencies over the next {ive years.
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job: RESNS5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1892

Status Codes: BKLG  Backlog, Potential Annual Work Plan Site
AWP Active Annual Work Plan site
COM Certified, but still in Operation & Maintenence mode
CERT Certified after remediation
DLIST  Delisted from the AWP
REFRC Former AWP site referred to RCRA &
REFRW Former AWP site referred to the Regional Water Quality Board

No listings within the specified range.

CALS CALSITES (previously known as The Abandoned Sites Program Information System ASPIS)

The Historical Abandoned Site Survey Program identified certain potential hazardous
waste sites. These sites determinations were generaily not made via sampling and site
characterization. They were made as a result or file searches and windshield surveys.
Some of the sites may have had a site inspection with sampling.

The information has been compiled into this database by California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) in accordance with
Section 253506 of the California Health and Safety Code.

Status Codes: PEARL Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Low Priority
PEARM Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, Medium Priority

PEARH Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Required, High Priority
SSR Site Screening Required
HRR Hazard Ranking Required
PRPR Potential Responsible Party Search Required
NFA No Further Action for DTSC
EPA EPA is the lead agency
RCRA  Mitigated under the RCRA permitting program
RWQCB Mitigated under the lead of the Regional Water Quality Board.
CNTY  County Lead ‘
QAL Other Agency Lead

Site: DESIGNS BY DE RON

Address: 21605 BAYWOOD AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 1

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
Site: R & J QUICK CLEAN CENTER
Address: 2592 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 4

Status: NFA - No Further Action for DTSC




CHEVRON 8TN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page:
Job :
Date:

4
RESNS5001
11-21-1992

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Lee:
Status:

JOSEPH NESBITT COMPANY INC
2544 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

5

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING

2676 CASTROQ VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

6

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

VALLEY COIN LAUNDRY

2678 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

7 .

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

HELIUM TECHNOLOGY

3738 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY

20

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

RELIABLE MOVERS

4070 GREENACRE RD

CASTRO VALLEY

26

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

GARBERS PAINTING

1911 GROVE WAY

CASTRO VALLEY

27 .

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

RETHREAD INC

2870 GROVE WAY

CASTRO VALLEY

29

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

CLYDE ROBIN SEED COMPANY INC

4233 HEYER AVE

CASTRO VALLEY

30 ,

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC
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Job: RESNS5001
Date: 11-21-18682

CORTESE

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loe:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

Site:
Address:
City:

Map Loc:

Status:

EDEN TOWNSHIP HOSPITAL
20103 LAKE CHABOT RD
CASTRQO VALLEY

33

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

STRAND ELECTRONICS LTD
21175 NUNES AVE

CASTRO VALLEY

35

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

JIM’S MOTOR EXPRESS

4116 RAVENSWOOD DR
CASTRO VALLEY

37

NFA - NoFurther Action for DTSC

JESS SPENCER MORTUARY
21928 REDWOOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

40

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

IDEAL PEST CONTROL

21701 REDWOODRD

CASTRO VALLEY

41

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

ANTHONYS TERMITE CONTROL
2566 SAN CARLOS AVE

CASTRO VALLE

45 :

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

MIZER & SON TREE AND GARDEN SP

19121 SAN MIGUEL AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

46

NFA - No Further Action for DTSC

‘State of California Office of Planning and Research

This database is a consolidation of information from various sources. It is maintained by the
State Office of Planning and Research and lists potential and confirmed hazardous waste or
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3360 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

substances sites. This source was last updated by the government in November 1994Q.

Status Codes: WRCBT Tank leaks. Compiled by Water Resource Conirol Board.

DHS! Abandoned hazardous waste site. Compiled by Toxic Substance
Control Div. of DHS.

DHS2 Contaminated public water drinking wells serving less than 200
connections. Compiled by Env. Health Div. of DHS.

DHS3 Contaminated public water drinking wells serving more than
200 connections.

DHS5 Sites pusuant to section 25356 of the Health and Sefety Code
{see BEP)

CWMB  Solid waste disposal sites with known migration of hazardous waste.

Site: QDS SITE #2

Address: CASTRQ VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: THRIFTY CIL

Address: 2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Lo 3

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: UNKNOWN

Address: 2601 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 8

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: SHELL

Address: 2724 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 9

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: ARCO

Address: 9770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 10

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: MINIT LUBE '
Address: 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Lo 11

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job: RESN5001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

Site: ADOQBE PLAZA

Address: 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 13

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: SHELL

Address: 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 17

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: MORBIL

Address: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 18

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: RUDY

Address: 3692 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 19

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: TEXACO

Address: - 3940 CASTRQ VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 21

Status: WCRRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: DEPT. OF TRANS./CASTRO VALLEY

Address: 21195 CENTER ST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 24 ‘

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: ARCO

Address: 22141 CENTER ST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 25

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: UNOQCAL

Address: 18950 LAKE CHABOT RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 31

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank
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Site: HERTLEIN RESIDENCE

Address: 19051 LAKE CHABOT RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 32

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: CHEVRON

Address: REDWOOD & GROVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 38

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: BEACON

Address: 22315 REDWOOD RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 42 .

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: UNOCAL

Address: STROBRIDGE & CASTRO VLY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 47

Statuos: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: OLYMPIC SERVICE STATION

Address: - UNKNOWN

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Status: WCRBT - Leaking Tank

Site: SAL

Address: 20845 WILBEAM AVE

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 48 :

Status: WCRBT - Lecking Tank

LUST(S) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks - California State

The Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Information System is maintained by the State

Water Resource Board pursuant to Section 25295 of the Health and Safety Code.

Status Codes: 0 No action
1 Leck being confirmed
3A Prel site assessment workplan submitted
3B Prel site assessment underway
5C Pollution characterization
5R Remediation plan
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job: RESNSH001
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Dater 11-21-1992

7 Remedial action underway
8 Post remedial action monitoring
g Case closed

Site: QDS BITE #2

Address: CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: UNOCCAL

Address: 9445 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 2

Status: 5C - Pollution chareacierization.

Site: THRIFTY OIL

Address: 2504 CASTRQO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 3

Status: 5R - Remediation Plan submitted.

Site: UNEKNOWN

Address: 2691 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 8

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: SHELL

Address: 2794 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: g

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: ARCO

Address: 2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 10

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: MINIT LUBE

Address: 2806 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 11

Status: 3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.
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Site: CHEVRON

Address: 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 12

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: ADOBE PLAZA

Address: 3098 CASTRQ VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 13

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: ARNOLD PROPERTY

Address: 3234 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 14

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site; SAL’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
Address: 3343 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Lo 15

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: XTRA OIL

Address: 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 16

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.
Site: SHELL

Address: 3406 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 17 .

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: MOBIL

Address: 3518 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 18

Status: ¢ - No Action Taken.

Site: RUDY'S DONUT

Address: 3692 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loe: 19

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.
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CHEVRON STN # 9-4930 Job: RESNG5001
3360 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY Date: 11-21-1992

Site: TEXACO

Address: 3040 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 21

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: CALTRANS

Address: 2115 CENTERST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 22

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: ANTHONY'S AUTO SERVICE

Address: 19592 CENTERST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 23

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: HAYWARD MAINTENANCE CENTER

Address: 21195 CENTERST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 24

Status: 0 - No Action Taken.

Site: ARCO

Address: 929141 CENTER ST

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 25

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

Site: CHEVRON

Address: 2416 GROVE WAY

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 28 .

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: UNOCAL

Address: 18050 LAKE CHABOT RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 3

Status: 5C - Pollution characterization.

Site: HERTLEIN RESIDENCE

Address: 19051 LAXE CHABOT RD

City: CASTRO VALLEY

Map Loc: 32

Status: 3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.



CHEVRON STN # 9-4930

3369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Page: 12
Job: RESNS5001
Date: 11-21-1992

Site:
Address;
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

Site:
Address:
City:
Map Loc:
Status:

CLARK'S WOODWORKING
2620 NORBRIDGE AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

34

0 - No Action Taken.

CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS
20697 PARK WAY

CASTRO VALLEY

36

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

CHEVRON
REDWOOD & GROVE
CASTRO VALLEY

38

0 - No Action Taken.

TIEN’S UNOCAL

20405 REDWOOD RD

CASTRO VALLEY

39

3A - Prelim Site Assessment workplan submitted.

BEACON

22315 REDWOODRD

CASTRO VALLEY

42

3B - Prelim Site Assessment underway.

RJ QUICK CLEAN

2517 SAN CARLOS AVE:
CASTRO VALLEY

43 .

{ - No Action Taken.

EAST BAY SCAFFOLDING
2552 SAN CARLOS AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

44

0 - No Action Taken.

SAL’S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE
20845 WILBEAM AVE
CASTRO VALLEY

48

0 - No Action Taken.



WATER WELL INVENTORY

OWNER'S ADDRESS

Forest Ave., Casma Valley

Wolfe 1949 Domestic/Unknowr
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave.. Castro Valley 1933 Irrigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley 1953 Irrigation
Martin’s Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley 1953 Irrigation
Martin's Nursery 20115 Forest Ave., Castro Valley 1949 Unknown
Jack Luse 19910 Forest Ave. 1977 Irigation
Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Yalley Blvd, 1989 MW

Adobe Plaza 3098 Castro Valley Blvd. 1989 MW

Adobe Plaza 1098 Castro Valley Blvd. 1989 MW

Ted Sims Exma Qil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda, CA 1990 MW

Ted Sims Extra il Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda. CA 1990 MW

Ted Sims Extra Qil Co.-Shell Station 2307 Pacific Ave., Alameda, CA 1550 MW

Mitzi Stockel Unknown 1990 5-MWs
R.T. Nahas Co. - Unocal Unknown 1989 5-MWs
Curtis or Breed Near Breed Property, near Milford Gardens 1928 Unknowsn
Seamoor Lodge Curtis Possibly Breed Property, below Mulford Gardens 1957 Unknown
Robert D. Rousey 20283 Yeandle Avenue, Caso Valiley 1977 Imrigation
Howard W, Buckhart 20551 Forest Avenue, Castro Yalley 19350 Unknown
Mr. Ornedas 207287 Marshal Sueet, Castro Valiey 1977 Irrigation
William Smith 2045 Louna, Casuo Valley 1956 Irrigation
Mrs. Wilson 8878 Redwood Road, Castro Valley 1954 Test Well
Henry Hertlien 8878 Redwood Road, Castro Valley 1988 MW
William Duncan Unknown : 1950 {Unknown
Bill Jensen 3223 Leonard Drive, Hayward 1980 Domestic
Louis Floyd 20036 Anita Ave.. Castro Valley 1953 Domestic
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co. 2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1553 Test

Eden Towaship Hosp.- McLenaban Co. 2301 Palm Ave., San Mateo 1952 Domestic
Eden Township Hosp.- McLenahan Co. 2301 Palm Ave.. San Maleo 1932 Cooling System
Thrifty Oil Company 2504 Castro Valley Blvd.. Castro Valley 1088 1-7 MWs
Anthony B. Varini 22771 Main Stireet, tHavward. CA 1938 Test
Unocal Corporation 2000 Crow Canyon Place, #400. San Ramoo 1690 3 Test MWs 1-3
Unocal Corparation 2000 Crow Canyon Place, #400, San Ramon 1990 1 MW #4
BP Oil Company 2818 Prospect Park Drive, Raocha Cordaova. CA 1990 3 MWs
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. 10 Universal City Place, Universal City. CA 1987 MW 1-3
SAA Unknown 1990 MW 4-5
Weinke Unknown 1949 Unknown
Centenniai Bank Unknown | 1983 Destruction
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CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
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Table 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4030
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

(page 1 of 2)

Sample Date Ethyl- Total

Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzeae Xylenes TPHg TPHd TOG HVO
B-1 6.0 11/24/92 <0.1 0.087 1.0 1.9 79 --- --- ---

B-1 11.25 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <} - .- .-
B-2 11.25  11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- “-- -
B-3 10.25 11/24/92 <0.025 <0.025 0.063 3.5 96 --- --- ---
B-4 11.25 11/24/92 <0.5 5.1 20 130 2,500 --- --- .-
B-5 1075  11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- --- ---
B-6 10.6 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- --- ---

B-7 10.6 11/24/92 <0.005 * <0.005 <0.005  «0.005 <1 --- --- ---

B-8 10.5 11/24/92 <050L-0° 0.056 0.47 1.4 36 --- --- ---

B-9 55 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 010 001 <1 --- --- ---

B-9 11.0 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 . <l --- --- -

B-10 11.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- - - ---
H-1 5.5 11724192 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- --- ---
H-2 55 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- --- ---
H-3 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l --- --- ---
H-4 1.0 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <] --- --- -
H-5 5.5 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <l <10 57 =
H-5 10.5° 11/24/92 <0.005 <0.605 o4 <p.005°->fF  <0.005 0-03F 1 45 <10 <50 ND
H-6 5.5 <0.005" <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 --- --- ---

11/24/92

Notes: See page 2 of 2

17040.01



Table 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
1369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
(page 2 of 2)

| Sample Dalc

Ethyl- Total
Number Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd TOG HVO
AB,C,D* B8/10/92 0.008 0.024 0.008 053 ND«l1 --- --- ---

All results in parts per million (ppm)

TPHg = Total Petrojeum Hydrocarbans as Gasoline.

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TOG = Total Qil and Grease ‘

HVO = Halogenated Volatile Organics

ND = Not Detectled

--- = Not analyzed '

< = Less than detection limit established by the laboratory
* —

Cuttings

17040.01
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TABLE A: UGST/Piping and Waste Water Reclaim Tank Sampling Results
Analytical Results in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

UGST SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample iD Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Total Lead

H20-Pit 3-10-93 Superiof 300" 180* 110 170° 380" ND
SE-9' 3-10-33 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
sSW-g' 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
WS¢ 3-10-93 Supetier ND ND ND ND ND NA
ES-6 3-10-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
EN-9' 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND 014 024 NA
NE-&' 3-10-83 Supanar 430 056 64 7.7 a3 NA
NW-8' 3-10-83 Superior 620 A5 s 11 53 NA
WN-6' 3-10-93 Supernior 240 ND 57 49 4.0 NA

PIPE TRENCH SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample |D Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes TolalLead

V-1 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P.1 3-10-83 Supariar ND ND ND ND ND NA
pP-2 3-10-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-3 3-10-83 Supenor ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-4 3-10-83 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
P-5 3-10-93 Superior ND - ND ND ND ND NA
P-5 3-10-93 Suparior ND .020 020 ND ND NA
p-7 3-10-93 Supenor ND-- ND .018 ND 019 NA
P-8 3-10-83 Superior 14 .39 2.3 az 1.8 ND
P-8-5 3-10-93 Superior 1.5 074 007 007 o1 7
P-10-4.5' 3-10-93 Superior 720 2.3 17 9 49 6
P-11-8' 3-10-83 Superior 3.0 079 o 025 03 &
P-12-6' 3-10-93 Suparior 1.6 ND 011 036 007 6

WASTE WATER RECLAIM TANK SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample iD Date Sampled Laboratory TPHas Gasoline Banzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Oil and Grease

WWR-1-¢' 3-15-93 Superior 8 ND L19 078 36 ND
WWR-2-9' 3-15-93 Superiar 230 ND A7 2.2 45 ND
WWR-3-12°  3.1583 Superior ND ND ND ND ND ND
WWR-4-12'  3.15.93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND ND
SP-WWR-1A-D 3-15-93 Superior 28 ND ND A7 R=l- ND
SP-WWHR-2A-D 3.15-93 Superior 17 ND .023 057 38 ND

Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory 8010 TPH as Diesel Cadmium Chromium Lead  Zinc Nickel
WWR-1-9' 3-15-83 Supenor ND ND ND 28 10 43 29
WWR-2-9' 3-15-93 Suparior ND ND ND 31 5 100 31
WWR-3-12' 3-15-93 Superior ND ND ND 26 5 41 3z
WWR-4-12' 3-15-93 Superior ND ND ND 33 & 46 28
SP-WWR-1A-D 3-15-93 Superor ND ND NE 3 12 49 30
SP-WWR-2A-D 3-15-83 Superior ND ND ND 29 10 61 32

TCLP TCLP  TCLP TCLP TCLP TCLP

Sampie ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes TPH as Diesel
SP-WWR-1A-D 3-15-93 Superior 770 3 157 27 150" ND
SP-WWR-2A-D 3.15-93 Superior 200° 2.9° 8 16" 13" ND

TPH as Gasoline = Total petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
TPH as Diesel = Total patroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diasel

ND = Not Datected at or above the laboratory detaction fimit

NA = Not Analyzed

* = Results shown in parts per billion {ppb)

Touchstone Developments = Project #4330 « June 5. 1993

e ——
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TABLE B: Over-excavation Sampling Results
Analytical Resuits in Parts Per Million (pprm) Unless Noted

UGST SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes OQil & Grease TPHD
OX-1-8' 3-19-83 Superior 340 ND .33 4.4 15 NA NA
OX-2-5 3-19-93 Superior 97 ND ND 1.8 9 NA NA
OX-3-11' 3-22-83 Superior ND 026 ND 006 ND NA NA
OX-4-11 3-22-93 Superior 13 .38 .30 A 1 NA NA
OX-5-5' 3-22-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-6-10.8  3-22-93 Superior ND ND NG ND ND NA NA
OX-7-7' 3-22-83 Superior 11 ND .045 ND .083 NA NA
0OX-8-2 3-25-93 Superior 4 010 006 Rekc)l 38 NA NA
OX-9-7 3-25-93 Suparior 990 ND 2.1 8 43 ND NA
OX-10-8' 3-26-83 Superor 110 ND 14 .39 1.3 NA NA
OX-1113 3-26-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-12-9 3-26-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-13-13' 3-30-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND MNA NA
OX-14.9' 4.02-93 Supsrior 340 ND A8 5.8 28 NA NA
0OX-15-5' 4-02-93 Supenor ND ND .008 ND NO ND 2
OxX-18-5' 4-07-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-17-10 4-07-93 Supeniofr 280 , ND 65 4.6 21 NA NA
0X-18-158' 4-09-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0¥X-19-8' 4-09-93 Superior 780 5 4 17 76 NA NA
QX-20-70 4-09-93 Supernor 74 032 18 2.2 1.8 NA NA
OX-2112 4.09-83 Supenor 850 _ 26 14 17 BO MNA NA
0X-22-1¢' 4-19-83 Superiar ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-23-8' 4-18-93 Superior 160 _ ND 29 2.2 4,2 NA NA
OX-241% 4-19-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
QOX-25-10' 4-19-93 Superor 5100 .9 8.6 77 360 NA NA
OX-28-11 4-20-93 Superior 510 .59 3.6 9.7 R NA NA
OX-2711° 4-20-83 Suparior 310 3 98 4.9 18 NA NA
OX-28-14' 4-22-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-29-13' 4-22-53 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-30-1¢ 4-22-93 Superer ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-3113 4.22-33 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0x-32-10° 4-22-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-33-13 4-22-93 Suparior ND ND ND ND NO NA NA
OX-34.8 4-28-93 Superior 89 ND 15 1.5 31 NA NA
0X35-11 4-28-93 Superniar 8 ND 011 .15 a1 NA NA
OX-38-8' 4.28-93 Superior 18 ND 065 .34 .BB NA NA
QX-37-11" 4-28-83 Supenor ND ND ND ND ND MA NA
QX-38-6' 4-28-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0OX-39-4 4-30-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
0OX-40-8' 4.30-93 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-4111 4-30-83 Superior ND . ND ND ND ND NA NA
CX-42-14' 4-30-93 Superiar ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
OX-44-8' 5-03-83 Suparior ND NG ND ND ND NA NA
T-1-13 4-20-93 Superior 1600 98 18 34 140 NA NA
8010 Ca Cr Pb In Ni  8270{2-Methylnapthalene)
0OX-15-5' 4-02-93 Supancr ND ND 22 6 39 21 280

TPH as Gasoline = Total petrolsum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
TPH as Diesel = Total petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as diesel

ND = Not Detscled at or above the laboratery detection limit

NA = Not Analyzed

* = Results shown in parts pet billion (ppb)

e abatmmn Develnmmonts s Praiect #4930 » [une 5, 1993 o N _



TABLE C: Summary of Stockpile Sampie Resuits
Analytic Rasults in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Nated
STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead

I SP-1A-D 3-10-93 Superior a8 051 2 1.4 4 ND

SP-2A-D 3-10-93 Superior 27 ND 14 .14 .43 NA
SP-3A-D 3-10-83 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA
SP-4A-D 3-10-83 Supenor 4 024 21 08 47 NA
SP-5A-D 3-15-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
SP-6A-D 3-19-93 Superier 8.6 ND a7 19 2.1 NA
SP-TA-D 3-19-93 Superior 39 ND 21 .38 2.1 NA
SP-8A-D 3-19-03 Superior 42 ND 19 4 2.4 NA
3P-8A-D 3-19-93 Superior 47 ND .42 58 3.3 NA
SP-10A-D 3-19-93 Suparior 66 ND .18 &7 3.1 NA
SP-11A-D 3-26-93 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA
SP-12A-D 3.26-93 Suparior 4 ND ND 033 23 NA
SP-13A.D 3-26.93 Superior 32 ND 081 1t 83 NA
SP-14A-D 3-25-93 Superior 21 ND a9 070 .49 NA
I SP-15A-D 3.26-93 Superior 43 ND 13 35 2 NA
SP-16A.D 3-26-93 Supenor 100 ND 86 1.4 6.6 NA
SP-17A-D 3-26-93 Suparior 42 081 .087 .48 2.5 NA
SP-18(A-D)  3-30-83 Supsrior 12 ND ND 028 2 NA
I SP18{A-D}  3-30-93 Suparior 31 ND 08 09 61 NA
SP-20{A-D) 3-30-93 Superior 93 ND a7 21 23 NA
SP-21(A-D)  3-30-83 Suparior 44 ND 13 .36 2.3 NA
SP-22(A-Dy  3-30-83 Superior 34 ND .05 12 1 NA
l SP-23(A.D)  3-30-93 Superior 120 ND 48 2 9.9 NA
SP-24(A-D)  3-30-93 Superior 24 ND .008 A6 1.5 NA
SP-25(A-D)  3-30-93 Suparior 33 ND 056 A7 1.3 NA
SP-18A-D 4-02-83 Superior 24 ND ND 088 a7 MA
SP18A-D 4-02-83 Superior 200 ND A7 33 5.4 NA
SP-20A-D 4-02-93 Superior 45 ND A4 095 1.2 NA
SP-21A-D 4-02-93 Supaerior 190 ND 13 .36 11 NA
SP-22A-D 4-02.93 Superiar 94 ND 54 .23 2.7 NA
' SP-23A-D 4-02-93 Superior 120 ND .28 2 3.4 NA
I SP-24A-T 4-U5-93 Supsrior 30 ND 064 74 .53 WA
SP-25A-D 4-05-93 Suparior 22 ND 065 o1 095 NA
SP-26A-D 4-06-93 Suparior 89 a2 032 92 5.5 NA
SP-27A-D 4-06-93 Superior 38 058 044 ND 2.2 NA
' SP-28A-D 4-06-93 Superior 120 084 6B 1.5 8.4 NA
SP-29A-D 4-06-93 Superior 51 054 072 16 1.7 NA
SP-30A-D - 4-06-93 Superior 56 058 038 .39 1.2 NA
SP-31A-D 4-07-93 Superior 120 ND .54 1.1 6.1 NA
' SP-32A-D 4-07-93 Superior 81 ND 3 74 4 NA
SP-33A-D 4-07-53 Suparior 30 ND 14 29 1.5 NA
SP-34A-D 4-07-93 Suparior 130 ND 54 1.5 7.6 NA
SP-35A-D 4-07-93 Superior 150 035 96 1.5 7.8 NA
l SP-36A-D  4-23.93 Superior 13 023 o8 07 52 NA
SP-37A-D 4-23-93 Superior 39 086 062 14 1.5 NA
SP-38A-D 4.23-93 Superior 15 018 052 061 .98 NA
SP-39A-D 42393 Superior 18 .0az 089 A2 1.1 NA
SP-40A-D 4-23.93 Superior 30 062 062 064 i1 NA
SP-41A-D 4.23.93 Supsrior 72 15 18 5 3 NA
SP-42A-D 4-23.93 Suparior 56 13 12 23 2 NA
SP.43A.D 4-23-83 Supericr 49 A1 19 k] 27 NA
SP-44A-D 4.23-93 Superier 14 042 053 031 22 NA
I SP-45A-D 4-23.93 Superior 53 ND 096 .19 1.3 NA
SP-46A-D 4-29-93 Superior 2 ND Relal:) .008 045 NA
SP-47A-D 4-28.83 Superiar 1 ND 006 ND 024 NA
SP-48A-D 4-29-83 Superior 2 ND 007 007 064 NA
I SP-43A-D 4-29-93 Superior 5 ND 018 012 069 NA
SP-50A-D 4.29.93 Superior 4 ND o2 007 046 NA
8P-51A-D 4-29-93 Superior 5 ND 052 .062 35 NA
_ SP-52A-D 4.29-93 Superior 10 ND 031 02 .18 NA
SP-53A-D  4-30-93 Superior 1 ND 01 ND ND NA
- SP-84A-D 4-30-93 Suparior ND ND ND ND 018 NA
SP-55A-D 4-30-53 Superior 1 ND ND on .063 NA
WOSP-1A-D  401.83 Suparior ND ND ND ND ND NA
l TPH@D TOG 8010 8270 Ca Cr Pb Zn Ni
WOSP.1A-D  4-01-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND 33 8 s0 27




TABLE C: Summary of Stockpile Sample Results (continued)
Analytic Resuits in Parts Per Million {ppm) Unless Noted

STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS
Sample ID Date Sampled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead

Sp.s6A-D  5-03-93 Superior 3 ND 027 ND ND NA
SP-5TA-D  5-04-53 Superior 1 ND ND ND ND NA
SP-5BA-0D  5-04-93 Superior ND ND ND ND ND NA
BSP-1A-D  4-09-93 Superior 14 ND ND ND ND NA
BSP-2A-D  4-09-63 Superior 70 ND 025 067 .36 NA
BSP-3A-D  4-08-93 Superior 80 ND 67 96 5 NA
R-1A-D 4-09-93 Superior 13 ND ND ND 23 NA
R-2A-D 4-09-93 Superior 10 ND 026 009 12 NA
R-3A-D 4-09-93 Superior 12 ND ND ND ND NA
R-4A-D 4-09-93 Superor 24 ND 039 074 77 NA
RSP-4A-0 3-26-93 Supernor 14 ND 049 05 A1 NA
RSP-5A-D 3-26-93 Superior 22 ND 049 05 A1 NA
ASP-8A-0  3-26-83 Suparior 20 ND 08B 056 39 NA
RSP-7A-0  3-26-93 Superior 5 ND ND 024 18 NA
RSP-8A-D 32693 Superior 4.1 ND 01 006 053 NA
RSP-9A-D  3-26-93 Superior 7.3 ND o1 036 25 MA

8-1A-D thru A-4A-0 represent resampling of s0il that were naot accepted by Redwood Landfill because of high TPH as Gasoline
levels

TOG = Total Oil and Grease

TPH-gas = Total petroleum Hydrocarbens calculated as gasaline

ND = Not Deiected at or above the laboratory detection limit

NA = Not Analyzed

ppb = pars per billion

*~ Diasal range concentration reported. The pattem of peaks cbserved in the chromatogram shows hydraocarbens heavier than diesel.

-'-ml--m-..-ﬁ-n

Touchstone Developments » Project #4330 » June 5.1993
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TABLE D: Summary of Stockpile Sample Results
Analytic Results in Parts Per Million (ppm) Unless Noted

STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample 1D
CSP-1A-D
CSP-2A-D
CSP-3A-D
CSP-4A-D
C3P-5A-D
CSP-6A-D
CSP-7A-D
CSP-8A-D
CSP-9A-D
CSP-10A-D
CSP-11A-D
CSP-12A-D

Date Sam
3.24-93
3-24-93
3-24-93
4.13-83
4-13-93
4-13-93
5-03-83
5.03.93
5.03-93
5-03-93
5-04-93
5-04-93

pled Laboratory TPH as Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes

Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Supernior
Superior
Superior
Superior
Superor

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
TPH-gas = Total petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline

ND = Not Detected at or above the laboratory detection limit

NA = Not Analyzed
ppb = parts per billion

*= Diesel range concentration reported. The pattem

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

006

ND

of paaks obsarved in tha chromatogram shows hydrocarbons heavierr than diesel.
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Table 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
Sample Date TPHe B T E X
§5-6.0-Bll 10/25/93 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.015
g-5.8-B12  10/25/93 <1 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.015
3-8.0-B12  10/25/93 100 <0.05 0.18 0.45 3.6
5-5.8-B13  10/25/93 <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.015
$-8.0-B13 10/25/93 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.015
5-6.0-B14  10/25/93 530 <0.25 0.48 4.5 18
Notes:
All results in parts per million (ppm)
S = Soil sampie
6.5 = Sample depth in feet
B-11 = Boring 11
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethyl-benzene
X = Total xylenes '
< = Less than indicated detection limit established by the laboratory

17068.02RPT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ::,__
AGENCY oi
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC45e
Environmental Protection Divisic
mRugust 22, 1536 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 2%
STID 664 Alameda CA 94502-6577
Mr. Phillip Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
BP.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 54583-0804
RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-4930, 3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY - TIER 2 RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION

EVALUATION
‘Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has reviewed the June 20, 1996 Final Tier 2 Risk-
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation for the subject site,
as submitted under both Chevron Research and Technology Company
(CRTC) and Chevron U.S.A. Products Company ("Chevron") covers
dated June 21 and June 26, 1996, respectively. We have
additionally reviewed the July 16, 1996 Revised Draft Final Tier
2 RBCA evaluation, submitted under CRTC cover dated July 16,
1996, as well as revised Tier 2 RECA Worksheet 5.1 and Output
Table 1, submitted under CRTC cover dated August 14, 1996.

This Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, as revised, considered potential
exposure risk to both workers in the on-site commercial
facilities, and residential receptors located off-site, by fuel
vapor intrusion into buildings from residual contamination in
both underlying ground water and soil. In addition, potential
on-site worker exposure and consequent cumulative (multipathway)
risk through ingestion of impacted ground water was also
considered as part of this evaluation.

Site specific target levels (SSTL) for both contaminant media
were calculated using 95°® upper confidence limit (UCL)
concentrations. SSTL values for residential receptors were
calculated with the conservative assumption that such receptors
were located on-site. Target excess cancer risks for benzene
exposures to on-site workers and off-site residents were 1E-04
and 1E-05, respectively. Target chronic hazard indices (HI) for
noncarcinogens (i.e., toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene
isomers) were 1.

Results of the Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, as revised, indicate
benzene concentrations in soil and ground water do not exceed
SSTLs for on-site workers. The estimated multipathway excess
cancer risk to on-site workers is reported to be 6.2E-05, well
below the 1E-04 target. The reported HI for potential on-site
worker exposure to noncarcinogens is 6E-03, well below tle
acceptable HI of 1. -




Mr. Briggs

RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. - Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
2ugust 22, 1986

Page 2 of 3

Benzene concentrations in ground water do not exceed the SSTL for
on-site residents. Soil concentrations do exceed the SSTL for
on-site residents, however. Consequently, the estimated excess
cancer risk to on-site residents is reported to be 2.5E-05, above
the target of 1E-05. The reported HI for potential on-site
residential receptor exposure to noncarcinogens is 1E-03, also
below the acceptable HI of 1.

Although the estimated exc¢ess cancer risk to on-site residential
receptors exceeds the 1E-05 target, very conservative assumptions
were employed during evaluation of this exposure scenarieo. To
wit, the subject site is currently developed as a commercial
property (e.g., Boston Market), a zoned use not anticipated to
change in the foreseeable future. The closest residential
property is some 80 feet southwest of the site’s expanded former
tank excavation. Soil parameters employed for both worker and
residential exposure evaluations were based pot on the texture of
underlying native materials (silts and clays) encountered in the
undisturbed portions of the site and surrounding areas, but
rather on the physical nature of imported £ill (i.e., Class II
aggregate base and 2" drain rock) used to restore the subject
site after removal of some 7500 yds® of fuel-impacted material.
Hence, potential vapor transmission through f£ill materials is
expected to be significantly greater than would be expected
through native sediments where potential residential receptors
are actually located.

Therefore, the reported estimated multipathway risk for workers
in the on-site commercial facilities is substantially below the
target risk value of 1E-04. Further, reported estimated risk for
off-site residents is at an acceptable risk management level for
this site based on the conservative nature of the evaluation and
the cumulative evidence presented to us.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any gquestions
regarding the content of this letter.

Sincerely,




Mr. Briggs ,
RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. - Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
August 22, 1996

Page 3 of 3

c: Mee Ling Tung,Director, Environmental Health
Tom Peacock, ARCDEH LOP
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Curt Peck, CRTC, P.O. Box 4054, Richmond, CA 94804-0054
Anna Counelis and Tula Gallenas
109 Caga Vieja Place, Orinda, CA 94563
Carl Wesenberg, Boston Market
411 Borel Ave., San Mateo CA 94402
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RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.2

Site Name:  Former Service Slation No. 8-4530 Date Compieted:  July 16, 1996
Site Location;  Castro Valley, Califernia

Compieled By: CRTC Page 1 of I

TIER 2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CHECKLIST

HER 2 SSTL CALCULATION METHOD {8 or ® TO SELECT) ]
SSTL Calculation Opticn ~NAF Calcuiation Method
0 Option 1. Site-Specific Screening Levels J Fate and Transpon Modeiing:
m Option2  Individual Constilent SSTL Values Q) RBCA Spreadsheet System
O Option 3. Cumuiative Constituent SSTE Values Q Other Model(s)
£ Empirical NAF Calculation
[SITE DATA INVENTORY ]
Source Zone Investigation Complete: Fxposure Pathwav information Compiled:
O Surface Soil (e.g., * 3 & BGS) B Air Pathway Q Surface Water Pathway
B Subsurface Soil {e.z.. > 3 it BGS) m  Groundwater Pathway T Land Use Classitication
B Groundwater _ O Soil Pathway (on-site and ofT-site)
TT7ER 1 WORKSHEETS 1.3 - 4.2 AND 5.2+ 5.0 HAVE BEEN UPDATED TO INCLUDE NEW TIER 2 INFORMATION. |
[TASKS COMPLETED - ]
[ Tier ] Evaluation m  Tier 2 Evaluation O Tier 2 Finat Comective Action
g Tier | Interim 0 Tier 2 Interim Comrective Action Tier 3 Evatuation

Lorecuve Action

CURRENT SITE CLASSIFICATION
Classification Mo, I Scenario Description Prescribed Interim Action Date implemented
[IER 2 CORRECTIVE ACTION CRITERIA |
Tier 1 SSTL Other Apphcable
AfTected Medium Exceeded ? Applicable Excess Risk Limits {specifv value} Exposure Limit
Indiv. Tatal Hazard Hazard
Yes No Risk Risk Index Quoient {specriv, if anvi

«Surface Soil (s 3INBGSY (J 0O

+ Subsurface Soil (>3t BGS]D n 10+

104

0 nd -5
Groundwaler O m 16 10

broPosED ACTION ]
m No Action: Tier 2 SSTLs not exceeded. Apply for closure.
{1 Interim Corrective Action: Address principal. near-term risks sources. NOTE:
O Final Corrective Action: Remediate/control site to meet Tier 2 criteria. Rationate for propased action
O Tier 3 Evaluation: Improve baseline risk and SSTL estimates. ::;u:;e: :’eg ; n Worksneets 1.3

[ALL WORKSHEETS ENCLOSED IN THiS REPORT ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE TABLE OF CONTENTS FORM |

it erres—

q




RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.3 |
Site Name: Former Service Station No, 9-4930 Date Completed:  July 16, 1996
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Page { of 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DISCUSSION

Instructions: Provide brief description of site history, hydrogeologic conditions. ecological assessment, possible
exposire pathwavs, RBSL / SSTL results, and the scope of work for propesed corrective action activify.
Address proposed metkods, implememiation schedule, cost, and anticipated risk reduction at or near the sire.

[SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY B
* Worksheets 2.1 - 2.5 - Figures 1 - 4

Brieflv discuss site chronology. operations. features of potential concern. and future plans for site use.

In February 1993, the former service station No. 94930 and agjacent car wasn buildings were dermolished. In
March 1993, the three underaround fuel slorage tanks and associated underground piping, product dispenser
islands. ang car wash wastewater reclamation tanks were removed. As a result of an apparent release from the
undergraund fuel tank system, the entire northern penion of the site was excavated down 1o depths from 8 10 15 feet
beiow ground surface {bgs). Approximately, 7,500 cubic yards (yd?) of soil were excavated and removed from the
site. Subsequent to excavation activities, four groundwater monitoring wells were nstalled onsde, and guanerly
monitaring and sampling have been performed since October 1933, Histarically, contamination has been detected
in 3 of the 4 wells, The expected futire iand use of the sie is commercial (specifically, a Bostan Market restaurant,
Noah's Bagal Shop, and parking iot with landscaping). Current offsite land uses are commerical and residential.

[SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION !
GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SUMMARY
* Worksheets 3.1-3.4 - Figures5and 6

Brieflv describe regional site features, climaie, vadose zane soils. and groundwater depth, qualitv. and use.

[ The sita liae 3t an elavalion of approximately 170 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Surfaca topography at the site

slopes toward the sauth-southwest. Soils underlying the site cansist primarily of silty 1o gravely clay to depths of
approximately 8 to 12 feet bgs. Suficial soils are clay underlain by clayey sitts. In areas of the 1993 pverexcavation
activities. the site is underlain by a combination of 2-inch drain rock, gectextile fabric, and Class Il aggregate base
rock. The depth to groundwater varies from 4.8 to 8 feet bgs, with flow to the south-southwest. The hydraulic
gradient ranges from approximately 0.005 to 0.010. No groundwaler quality or use data are available. In the area

of the site the average mean temperature is about 57°F. and the mean annual precipitation is approximatety 19
inches. J

| BASELINE EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT |

COMPLETE EXPOSURE PATHWAYS AND APPLICABLE RECEPTORS
* Waorksheets 4.1 - 4.5

Discuss current or potentialfv complete patirwavs for human or ecological exposure 1o sile constHueghis.
There are no curfent complete exposure pathways. Potentially compiete future exposure pathways include:
. Onsite worker inhatation of indoor air (i.e., vapor intrusion to buildings from subsurface soils).

Cinsite worker inhalation of indoor air {i.e., vapor intrusion to buildings from greundwater).
«  Onsite worker ingestion of groundwater.
-

Offsite resident inhaiation of indoor air {This pathway was evaluated assuming that future resigents are located
onsite and are exposed to indoor air vapors from both subsurface soils and groundwater).
There are no identified complete ecological exposure pathways.

ECOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY
* Worksheet 1.5

Discuss potentially sensitive ecological receptors and habiiat in the vicinity of site. if any.

Areas surrounding the site do not contain wetlands, streams or springs. The nearest surface water 10 1he site 1$ an
unnamed tributary of San Lorenzo Creek which fiows south-southwest to the San Francisco Bay. The unnamed

tributary is located approximately 1,500 feet to the east of the site. Fotentially sensitive ecological receptors are not
known,




RBECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 1.3

Siie Name: Farmer Service Station No. §-4830 Date Completed:  July 16, 1886
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Page 2 of 2
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DISCUSSION Continued
[TIER 1 RBSL OR TIER 2 SSTL EVALUATION ]

COMPARISON TO SOURCE MEDIA CONCENTRATIONS
» Worksheets 5.1 -3.7 - Figures 7and 8

For complete pathwavs, compare representalive SOUrce concentralions to appiicable RBSL or S5TL vatues.

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2a - SSTL value for worker inhalation of benzene n indoor air from supsurface sail (> 3 ft bgs)
is 1.2 mg/kg. The representative onsite subsurface soil cencentratration of benzene is 0.6 mg/kg.

Tier 2 Worksheet 8.2b - SSTL value for resident inhalatian of benzene in indoor air from subsurface soli is

0.27 mg/kg. The representative onsite subsurface soil concentratration of benzene is 0.6 malkg.

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3a - SSTL value for worker exposure 1o benzene in groundwater 1S 0.99 mg/l. The
representative onsite groundwater concentratration of benzene 1s 0.073 moiL.

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3b - SSTL value for resident exposure to benzene in groundwater is 0.26 mg/iL. The
representative onsite groundwater concentratration of benzene is 0.073 myail.

QUALITATIVE UNCERTAINTY ASSESSMENT
» Worksheets 4.2, 4.4, and 5.1 - 3.7

Discuss uncertainty / conservatism of the sue data and calculation methods used in deriving RBSL or SSTL
values.

The potential for human or ecological exposure 10 hydrecarbon impacted soil, air and groundwater ts minimal
because SSTL values maintain a degree of conservativism that would be protective of human heatth and the

environment. Estimation of SSTL vaiues tend 1o err on the side of conservativism and likely results in risks below
the acceptable excess risk limit range.

ST vaivas for notential residential receptors were caicufated assuming that residents are located onsite in the

future. This assumpticn is conservative and, given the past and present onsite and offsite land uses, this scenarno is
expected to be unlikely.

[PROPOSED CORRECTIVE ACTION ]
« Worksheets 10.1 - 10.3

Describe rarionaie for proposed action fi.e.. no action. terim action, final aclion, or lier upgrade). considering
site classification and land use. Discuss basis for remedv selection. if applicable.

The recommended final corrective action for the sie 1s closure. 8ased on the resuis of this evaluation, the 95™ UCL
concentrations of benzene in grounowater and subsurface sails do not exceed SSTLs for potenual exposures to
onsite workers and residents, with the exception of tnsite resident exposure 10 benzene in subsurface sail. The
estimated excess cancer risks for potential onsite workers, 6 x 10, and residents. 3 x 10%, exposed to benzene in
groundwater ana subsurface soil are within the acceptable excess cancer fisk range from 10* ta 10*. The hazawd
indices for potential onsite workers, 6 x 10, and residents, 1 x 107, exposed to ethylbenzene. toluene and xylenes
in subsurface soil and groundwater, are less than the acceptable noncancer fimit of 1.0. Additionally. groundwater at
the site is currently not used as a drinking water source, is not expected to be used as 2 drinking water source in the
future, and is tikely to be supplied from a municipal drinking water source. Moreover, there is no conlinuing source
of hydrocarbon emissions, The UST system and associated piplines have been removed, and in the narthern portion
of the site 7.500 yo® of soil have been excavated and removed down to 15 ft bgs. Finally, through natural
attenuation, concantrations of chemicals are expected to decrease (o lower concentrations than currently detected.

[REFERENCE DOCUMENTS -
= Appendices

List the document sources for the data cited in this report.

Blaine Tech Services. 1886. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Results. Former Chevron Service Station
g-4930. Project No, 86018-T-1. 2™ Quarter.

Pacific Environmental Group, inc. 1996, Soil and Groundwater investigation. Farmer Chevron Service Station
9-4830. Project No. 320-156.1A. April 18.

Touchstone Developments. 1993, Tank/Line Removal and Over-Excavation Report. Former Chevron Sarvice
Station 9-4930. Project No. 4930. June 5.




Worksheet 4.2 ‘J

RBCA SUMMARY REPORT

Sile Name: Former Service Station No. 3-4930 Dale Completed:  July 16, 1996
Completed by: CRTC Puge 1 efd

BASELINE EXPOSURE FLOWCHART

Site Location: Caslro Valiey, Galifornia

ccondary sources {affected media), putentiul transport

lnstructions:  To characterize bascline expusire conditions, check boxes ta identify applicable primary sonrces, §
mechanisms, and current or potential exposure pathways ol receptory (B = applicable io siie). Identify types(s) of borh on-site und off-site receptors, if applicable. Provide
detaited information on complete pathways, expositre foctors, and risk goals on Workshects 4.3 - 4. 3.
PRIMARY SECONDARY TRANSPORT EXPOSURE POTENTIAL COMPLETE
SOURCES SOURCES MECHANISMS PATHWAY RECEPTORS PATHWAY?
(00 Affecled 0 Soil Exposcd Receplers
O Product Surface Soils |__ Demmal Contacl/ on- 0O Residential U Non-Resid. M NA m e OYyes O Curent
Storage (<3 fl depth} O Wind Erosion Ingestion Site: O Sensitive B Recrealion O Potential
and | Habitat mNo U yes O Cuwrent
0 Piping / Almaspheric off- O Residential 11 Non-Resid.  # N/A O Potentiaf
Distribution Dispersion Site: O Sensitive (1 Recreation
Habilat
O Operations __ﬁVoIaﬁlization
= Affecled || and Exposcd Persons
0 Waste | Subsurface Almospherc n Air On- M Residential B Non-Resd. Uta | L No ® Yes (3 Currend
Management Soils Dispersion Inhalation of Site: ® Fotential
Unit (> 3 fl depthl Vapor or Dust m No O Yes Q Curren!
| | |m Volatitization Off- W Residential ™ Non-Resid. Q na O Potential
- |Q Other: __ and Enclosed- | _] Site:
|_{® Dissolved Space
] Groundwaler |_Accumyiation |
Plume Groundwater Uscrs
N leaching B Groundwater on- U Residential B Non-Resid. A | ONo W Yes O Cument
and 1 | Polable Shte: @ Polential
Groundwaler Waler Use mNo U Yyes O Current
Transpord Off- M Residential M Non-Resid. O NiA Q FPolential
Site:
| |0 Free-Phase aQ Mobile |
Liquid Plume | Free-Liguid
Migralion Surface Waler Users
On- O Residential [} Non-Resid. M NiA MNo Oves Q GCurent
O Aflecled O _Surface Water Site: [ Sensilive L1 Recreation O Potentral
|_| Surface Soils, Q Stormwaled/ Recrealional Habital m No LiYes O Current
Sediments, ar Surface Water Use / Sensitive off- (O Residential O Non-Resid. 8 NA Q Poteniial
Surface Waler Transpori Habilat Site: O Sensilive O Recreation
Habitat

(WM OR @ TQSELECT)




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT

July 16, 1996
CRTC

Former Service Station No. 9-4930 Date Completed:

Sile Name:

Site Location:  Caslro Valley, California Compleled By:

Werk

sheet 4.4 j

Page Vof?

TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY SCREENING

Instructions: Expesure pathways screening involves the following steps: Notes:
1) Sowrce Mediwm: Compure maximum consiituent concentration in relevant sonrce medinm to applicable Tier | RBSL value for RBSL = Risk-Based
designated patitway., Screcning Level
2} Transport Mechanixnr: Tramspori is active ot site if: w) relevani soirce medinm iy affected, b} exposiire medinm ur receptor exisis, and | PFOL = Point uf
) constituent transpurl fron suiirce (v recipior could pecser usnder cuerent or anticipated fuinre bsc. Exposiure
R E.\'p.n.\'urc ﬂ_'lcrlium: For p:{rlm-qrs uf:r!cr steady-staie transpert conditions (e.g., air), compare meastired COC cam'cmmr.irm ar POE 0 | cOC=  Constituent of
applicable Tier 1 exposure limit Jor air, growndwater, or soil. Sugfuce water conceniralions shouhd be compared to applicubly stule or Concern
Jeveral water quality criteriu,
) ) - i . ) NAL = Not Measured
4) Complete Pathway: For screening, pathway considered complete if “Ves” reported in Caotezsan A and ither Colurnn B or C.

A} SOURCE MEDIUM B) TRANSPORT MECHANISM

' ¢j 'EXPOSURE MEDIUM

COMPLETE
PATHWAY?

Pathway Tier |

Avlive at Site? Type

Exposure Limit
_Esceatded a FOE?

(Check if pev &
spnecrfi viewe)

PATHWAY Type st Eaceeded? Type
hir EXPOSURE PATHWAYS (M 7O SELECT) - ]
1) Surface Soils; Vapor Sulace Suil " Volatilization (e Ambicol Air Y Ve T
Inhalation and Duist * O ves B fDusi Transport Wue O ves-Comemt B O w O ves 0« e
hgestion O Yes - Folre O petenial
4 :.'::;:"f{f;;mﬂ’ Subsuriace S0il [ ves B Ne Volatilization BMpne O ves-Comon Ambicnt Air - M un O Ne O ves O Current
Ambic Air 0 Yes - e O pownial
”b‘:z::::{:;::“’lﬁ’ Subsurfuce Soil - BMyes 0O No Vulatilization 0 ne O Yes-Cument Indoor Air By O ne O ves O Ccoens
Enclosed Space B yes - Futire W roiential
4 (;'::;ﬂ?:;‘:ﬁ;-’m Groundwater Oyves Mo Vaolalilization Bre O ves-Cusrent Ambicnt Air - mnnt O vo O ves a Cunen
Amiseii Air O ves- Futare 0 raentinl
2 3:::!?;:;‘::;;:10 Groundwatcr Wy 0 Mo Vulatilization 0O ne O vYes- Currem Indoor Air Han O Ne O ves O Conew
Enclosed Space B ves- Bulwe W el
[EROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS |
6} Swil: |eaching 1 Surfce o O ves MNu Fcaching My, O ves- Coment Grommdwater 3 jn 03 No B v O Cuiew
Chionndwalet: subsurdiice Soils fGroundwater ’ \
N u Subsurfuce Suils Flow O ves- Futre O Potential
1) Dissolred or Free- Groundwaler By O nNo Grondwater Flow 0 No - 8 Yes - Cursent Groundwiater {0 psa O wo B Yo Q cunent
fhase Growndwaler [~ R —
Plume: ngestion | ves- Fawre Fovearial
EOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAY |
B) Surface Soils: Denmal | Surface Soil 0 ves W Direct Contact Wy, O ¥os-Current Suil Muv O wne O ves Q carent
Comtact ligesiia a potenial
O ¥es - Future Polentia




Worksheet 4.4 j

RBCA SUMMARY REPORT

Site Name: Former Seivice Station No. 8-4830 Date Completed:  June 20, 1596

Site Location:  Caslro Valley, California Completed By CRTC Page 2 of 2

TIER z EXPOSURE PATHWAY SCREENING CONTINUED

COMPLETE
A} SOURCE MEDBIUM B} TRANSPORT MECHANISM C) EXPOSURE MEDIUM PATHWAY?
Pathway Tier | Exposure Limil hek if ves &
PATHWAY Type r1s1, Exceeded? Type Aclive ut Sife? . Type Eacceded at POEY e ifi shinin)
EURFACE WATER PATHWAYS ]
hi _— 1.coching . _ _ B
W} Nuil: Veachiag o Suelhiwe or O ves WMo X f'r:"'u':l‘:_“ . My, O ves- Coren Surface Water a1 O 2o O ves 0 Conent
Cionngdwatey Subsurlace Soils arunndwale
Mhischatge 1w Suls © ol Flow C1 yes - Futue O voteonat
Sufuce Water €5 - Future
Recreatwon of Fish
1) Giroundwater Plume: Groundwater QO ves Bio Groundwaler Br, O ves-Cumen Surface Water - Bnp O Mo O Yes O Cusenl
Discharge to Vlow _
Surlace Water; O ves- Foture . 0 Poeniial
Recreation or Fish s
'”1‘.:7"" "ca:c:'i“s * Surface Suils Oves WNe Overland Mo O ves- Cuorent Surlce Water B np 0 ne O Ve O Cuoem
Stomnvile .
 Discharge fo Flow O Yes - Fawre O ruceatiad
Surlace Waler: N
Recrcation or Fisb -

Additienal Information: Provide necessury back grend discussion for data provided abave. Also, if ecological exposure puathway idenificd on Worksheet 3.5, iddentify

relevant source nuedinm, transpuert miechanivim, exposure medinm, amd receptor iype below,




RBCA

SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 4.5

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930 Date Completed:  July 16, 1686
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Page | of 1

TIER 2 EXPOSURE SCENARIOS AND RISK GOALS

Instructions: For each exposure pathway, indicate if Point of Exposure (POE) location (on-site, off-site, or
bath), ii) applicable exposure scenario at each POE (residential or commercial / indusirial), and iii} applicable
risk goals. Distance from source corresponds to shertest fateral distance to applicable POE fram point of
maximum COC conceniration in source medium along possible migration pathway. Provide exposure limif
information if applicable (e.g., OSHA Limits, MCLs, ete.). (B TO SELECT)

TARGET RKSKS AT POE
Individual Cumulative Onher
Constituent Constituent Exposure
DISTANCE Effects Effects Limit
EXPOSURE FROM EXPOSURE Indiv. Additive ixpecth if
PATHWAY SOURCE SCENARIOQ AT PQE Risk HQ Risk  HI cpplicable)
AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS B COMPLETE (provide data) O NOT COMPLETE (skip 10 next pathway) l
B On-Site POE: _ 0 ft W Residential M Commercial 10% 10 10 Q pEL/TLY
{Industrial
Q Off-Site POE: ft O Residential 0 Commereial 0 PEL/TLV
fndustriai
IGROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS MW COMPLETE (provide data) ] NOT COMPLETE (skip to next pathway) l
® On-Site POE: _ 0 fi O Residential M Commercial 192 10% 1.0 Q MmcL
/Industrial
O Off-Site POE: ft O Residentiat [ Commercial 0 MCL
/ndustria
| SQIL EXPOSURE PATHWAY O COMPLETE {provide data) @ NOT COMPLETE (skip to next pathway) ]
O On-Site POE: (at source} [ Residential O Commercial a
/Industnial
O OFf-Site POE:(at source) O Residential 0 Commercial Q
‘Industrial

ISURFACE WATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 1 COMPLETE [provide data) M NOT COMPLETE (skip to next pathway) ]

O On-Site POE: ft O Recreationald Ecological 0
Ispecifv exp,
limit only
QO Off-Site POE: ft O Recreational Q Ecological a
(specify exp.
timit oniv)
[ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 1

If exposure limit is specified, provide reference for concentration limits 1o be applied to each COC (e.z.. OSHA
limits, water quality criteria, e1c.);




| RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.1 |
Site Narme: Former Service Station No.9-4930 Date Compteted:  July 16, 1856
Site Location:  Castro Valley, Califorra Completed By: CRTC Page | of

SITE PARAMETER CHECKLIST FOR RISK-BASED SCREENING LEVELS

Iastructions: For Tier | evaluation (generic screening levels), review specified default parameters (*) 10 ensure values
are conservative for site. For Tier 2 Oprion | SSTL calfculation {site-specific screening levels), provide site-specific values
for sensitive parameters (§). Indicate parameter value used in evaluation by completing check box ( M ).
Note:  * Confirm conservatism of these values for Tier 1 evaluation.

§ Provide site-specific measurement or estimate for Tier 2 evaluation.

Seil Parameters

Default Value Used Sire-Specific Value Used

soil type 2 sandy soil W_sity sand soil_ *§
ar Soil parosity 2 038 (dim) m___ 048 _  §
s water content - vadose zane 3 0.12 (dim) L S C N
Qg4 air content - vadose zone (=G « O, a0.26 (dim) u 3.31
ewcap waler conient - capitlary fringe T 0342 (dim) w__ 0382
@yeap  3if cOMent - capillary fringe (= O - Swcap ) 3 0.038 (dim) n 0.058
P Soil densicy . 17gem? ! §
foe mass fraction of organic carbon in soil 2 0.0l (dimy w000t %
Ls Depth to contaminated soil Q  100cm n 140 cm §
Lew Depth 10 groundwater 8 300cm u 200 cm §
heap capillary zone thickness Q s5cm u Sem
hv vadose zone thickness (=Lgw-hc) 0O 295em u 180 cm
pH Soil/water pH | 63 Q
Groundwater Parameters
1 Water infiltration rate B30 cmiyr Q §
Vow eroundwater velocity Q 220 fUvr B 24cmiyr | *$
8w groundwater mixing zone depth ® 200cm a *§
DF aquifer dilution factor (= 1 + Vgy, 8/ (1W) ) Q 121 & 106
Surface Parameters
Uair Amb. aif velocity in mixing zone m 22femus J *§
Baip Mixing zone heignt W 200em 3 *§
A Contaminated Area O 2280000 cm- ®_8.000.000 e
W Width of Contaminated Area v D 1300em = 2.828em §
d Thickness of Surficial Soils Q@ 100em m___ otddem 3
Pe Panticulate areal emission rate | 217E-10 gjcml-s Q §
Building Parameters
Lerack  Foundation crack thickness N 1iem 3
n Foundation crack fraction m 001 (dim) a
Lb, Building Volume/Foundation Area Ratio (1es.) B 200cm a
Lbe Building Volume/Foundation Arca Ratio (com.sind) B 300 ¢m |
ER, Building vaper volume exchange rate (res.) B 124y} a
ER¢ Building vapor volume exchange rate (com.find.) | 20 dy'l m|

Discussion: Provide rationale jor defauii parameier revision; discuss additionai sie-specyyic feaiures of noe: efc.

Ls. Depth to contaminated soil = Sampie location NE-6 with benzene concentration of 0.056 mg/ke.

{continue on next page if needed)




REPORT Workshect §.5 J

RRBCA SUMMARY

Farmer Service Station No. 9-9430 Dale Completed:  July 16, 1996

Site Name:
Page L of 1

Sile Location;  Caslro Valley, California

Compleled By:

CRTC

SUBSURFACE SOIL CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY

(>3 FT BGS)

instructions: fudicafe Iype
volue, upper Y0% canfidence
“representative concentration” vt

ad concentrations of hazardous constituents detect
limit on mean) on deteciable concentrations only.
fue for comparison fo cleanup standurd (SSTL or RBSL) u.

ed in subsurface soil.
Do not include non-derects from outside of source zone.
oline risk, Provide detailed loub data

wel caleulution of bas

Provide stativiical data (maxisnum value, meit

Select

tablefs) as Appendix A to this reporl.
SAMPLE SELECTED |
ANALYTICAL METHOD POPULATION DETECTED CONCENTRATIONS REPRESEN-
Typical Mar (3T Vpper 95401 TATIVE
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Detection No, of Nu, of Cone, Cone. {'nor. CONC,
CAS No. Name Metlunl N, Fimit (mpfgl]  Samples Detecty (gl {mpthg) (mpthg) (M)
71-43-2 Benzene 8020 0 005 25 25 . g 033 0.6 0.6
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 8020 0.005 25 25 77 21 45 45
108-88-3 Toluene 8020 0.005 25 25 17 0.46 093 093
1330-20-7 [Xylene {mixed isomers) B020 0.005 25 25 360 71 16 16

See Appendix C lor analytical data.

il ot T A N oo

TIER 2 Guldance Manual for Risk-Based Corrective Action




y o

W Worksheet 56|

Dale Completed:  July 16, 1996
Completed By: CRTC

Sile Name: Eormer Service Slalion No. 3-4930
Page Fofl

Sile Location; Caslro Valley, California

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY

and concentrations of hazardous constilticiis deteered in groundwayer. Provide statistical data {recinui valite, mein yalue,
ancentrations only. Do not inchde non-ditects Jrom outside of source zone. elvet “represenfative
fard (SSTL or RBSL) and cafculution of buseline risk. Provide detailed lab duta table(s) oy

Instructions: Trdicate type
upper $0% confidence limit on mean} on detectable ¢
concentration” value for comparison to cleanip star

Appendix A fo this report.
SAMPLE SELECTED
ANALYTICAL METHOO POPULATION OCETECTED CONCENTRATIONS REPRESEN-
Typical Max Mean Upper 9540 TATIVE
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Detection Nu. of N, of Cong. Canc, Cong. CONC.
CAS No, Name Muthod No. | Limit {mgfl.) Samples [retects (mygdl) (mgd.) {1y [g/t.)
71-43-2 Benzene 8020 0.005 28 2B D18 D.057 0.073 0072
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene BOZ20 0.005 28 28 014 0.039 0.051 0 051
108-88-3 | Toluene 8020 0 005 28 2B 0.0095 0.0021 0 003 0.003
$330.20-7 |Xylene (mixed isomers) 8020 0.005 28 28 0.19 0.006 0.009 0.009

See Appendix C for anatytical data,

LiatalaU AL LN TiE M 4 FAoidanee Mannat for Risk-Arend Correctlve Artion




RBCA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.7 |

Site Name: Former Sarvice Slation No.S-4830 Date Compieted:  July 16, 1896
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Page 1 of 2
TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY TRANSPORT PARAMETERS ‘

Instructions: Fdr complete exposure pathways, provide site-specific values for (ransport parameiers. In absence of direct

measurements, default vafues may be selected for some paranerers, as skown below. If no defauit value shown, site-
specific vaiue must be provided

SITE-SPECIFIC VALUE DEFAULT VALUE

TRANSPORT PARAMETER { INPUT VALUE BELOW) ( W TO SELECT)
| AIR PARAMETERS _
Oqir Air mixing zone height (cm) W 200
Uair Ambient air velocity in mixing zone i¢m/sec) 7 ® 223
Pe Soil panticulate areal ¢mission rate (g/em=-sec) | 2.17E-10
Oy Transverse air dispersien coetf. (m) H 100
g, Vertical air dispersion coetf. (m) B 10
[ GROUNDWATER PARAMETERS 1
5gw Groundwater mixing zone depth (cm) = 200
1 Water infiltration rate (¢m/vr) =30
ng Groundwater Darey velocity (ft/yr) 24 cmfyr
Savurared hvdraulic conductivity (cm/sec) 0.0001
forad Laterat groundwater flow gradient (dim) 0.0075

{BC);  Available biodegradation capacity of electron
acceptors for constituent f

X Distance to POE from point of maximum COC
concentration in groundwater (f1) 0
Ty I.ongitudinal groundwater dispersion coetf. (¢m) B 10%of x
Oy Transverse groundwater dispersion coetf. {cm) o 33%of Oy
¢y Vertical groundwater dispersion coeif. (¢m) | 5%ofa,
[ SOIL PARAMETERS |
heap  Capillary zone thickness (cm) 15 Qs
hy Vadose zone thickness (cm) 180
Ps Soil bulk density (g/em?) w7
foeg Fraction organic carbon in soil leaching zone (dim) 0.001 Qo.0t
focgw Fraction organic carbon in water-bearing unit (dim) R 0.001
Lew Depth 10 groundwater (cm) 200
Or Sail porosity (dim) 0.45 d0.38
Soil volumetric water content (dirn)
Oweap - Capillary zone 0.392 Q0342
(= N * Vadose zone 0.14 o012

werack * Foundation crack 0.14 Qo2 J




RECA SUMMARY REPORT Worksheet 5.7 |

Site Name; Former Service Station Na.9-4930 Date Completed;  July 16. 1996
Site Location:  Castro Valley, California Completed By: CRTC Page 2 of 2

TIER 2 EXPOSURE PATHWAY TRANSPORT PARAMETERS CONTINUED

SITE-SPECIFIC VALUE DEFAULT VALUE

TRANSPORT PARAMETER [ INPUT VALUE BELOW) (M TO SELECT)
I SOIL PARAMETERS (Continued) 1
Soil volumerric air content (dim)
@acap «Capillary zone 0.058 30 0.038
G *Vadaose zone 0.31 00.26
Querack  Foundation crack 0. 0026
d Thickness of surficial soii zone (cm) 91.44 2100 em
[BUILDING PARAMETERS ]
Comnv
Ly Building volume/area ratio (¢m) B 200 u 300
ER Building air exchange rate (dy-1) | B u20
Lomack Foundation crack thickness {¢m) M5
n Foundation crack fraction B 0.0!

l

Additional Information:




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Location® Casiro Valiey, California

Gompleted By: CRTC

Tier 2 Workshaeet 8.12

Date Completed 7/16/1996

Site Name: Former Service Station No 9-4930

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCLLATION

[0 (CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)

|Alli EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE (molhg-day}

i

JUBSURTACE STHLS: VAPOR Eaposurs Gonceniralion
HALATION 1) Sowrce Medawm 2} HAF Vauw [mA3kg) 3) Exposure Medwm 4) Exposura Mulliphier 43 Avciage Daily inlake Rale [Sudts tntaha vahues iom
i Roceplof ar POE Conc (mgim*3) (1}1/(2) [R-L i F EOVEVWRAR] (m* Wy dey) (mgfkg day) (3 X 14) erttaca & subrarfecs roufes |
Subswiace Soil

Consiiuenis of Concem Conc (mgmql On S4¢ Commeneroial O Ste Cormergaal | (i Ste Comnwiial O Sar Commercet On Sdr Commeroal Ot hie Comunen ] O S Cpenpiin s N pate T nawnere On S Cannersl | G Side Cannnertat
Benzens 6 0E-1 6.1E+4 9 9E-6 0 OE+D 0 OED
Ethylbenzene 4 SE+0 5 1E+4 T 5E-5 0 OE+0 0 DE+0O
Toluene 91E-1 6 1E+4 15E-5 DOED DOE+ O
Xylene {mixed 1somers] 16E+1 6 1E+4 2 6E-4 0o 0oE+D 00C0
[T NOTE ABS = Dermal absorption actor [dimy BW = Body Weighl (kg) EF = Eaposule iogquencay {dayshyil POE = Point of xposure

AF = Adherance laclor CF = Urwis conversion laciod ET = Exposuig bme (fvsiday) SA = S surtace area (LNt

AT 2 Averaging hme (days) ED = Exp durakon [yrs) It = inlake raw (Liday of mg/day)

Toltware Gl RUCA Spreadsheel

© Groundwaler Services, Inc (GS51), 1995 Al Rights Raserved

Sonal G-411.ZHX-574
i

Version v 10




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Location®

Castro Valley, California

Compleled By: CRTC

Tier 2 Warksheel B.53

Date Completed 7/16/1996

Site Mama: Former Service Station No 9-4330

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

8 [CHECKED IF PATHWAY IS ACTIVE)

1]

[GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

MAX, PATHWAY INTAKE (mgig day]

GROUNOWATER; povurs € ation
1} Sourca Mednum 2) NAF Valua {dim) 3) Exposura Medmm 4) Exposura Mulliphar 5) Average Daily inlaka Rale Masireem intale of sriive puathwiys
Receptor Groundwater, POE Conc. imglt) (D421 | (RAEFAEDMBWIAT) (Lkg-dov) (mgkg-day) avil isat g & groundeatar routen }
Groundwaler On-5ie Oll-5ie On-Site On-Sua Oft-Sio On-Sila Oft-Sile On-Sile Ofl-Sile
Constituents of Concemn Concenliration (Mg ) Commaitaal Commeraial Commercial Commercial [ On-Sile Commercral Comrmercial Commaercial Commercial | Commergial Commercioh
Benzens 73E-2 1.0E+Q 1.0E+0 7.3E-2 1.3E-2 J.5E-3 35E-3 2 5E-4 25E-4 2.5E-4 25E-4
Ethylbenzene 51E-2 10E+Q 10E+0 51E-2 51E-2 9 BE-3 9 8€-3 5 DE-4 S0E-4 50E-4 5 0E-4
Toluene 28E-3 10E+D 1 0E+OD 28E-3 2 8E-3 9 8E-3 9 BC-3 27E-5 27E-5 27E-5 27E-5
Xylens {mixed isomers} 9 4E-3 1 DE+D 1.0C+0 9 4E-3 9 4E-3 9 BE-3 9 8E-3 g2E-S 9 2E-5 3 2E-5 9 2E-5

MNOTE!

AT = Averaging bme {days)

DW = Body Waeaghl (kg
CF = Linls conversion lactor
ED = Exp duiabion {y¢s)

EF = Lxposuro froquoncay (dayi/yr)
U = Intake rale [Liday or my/day}

POE = ["onst of expasuie

© Groundwater Seraces, inc {351). 1993 All Rights Resarved.

Sonal G-411-ZHX.-574

Softwaro

GSh RUCA Spreadshcel

Varsion v 10




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Location: Castro Vafley, California

¢ompleted By: CRTC
ND INTAKE CALCULATION

Tiar 2 Worksheet B.b

1

Date Compleled 7/15/1996

20F6

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 94930

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION A
[AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 1 (CHECKED IF PATHWAY 1S ACTIVE] ~ ]
BURSURTALE BON.3: VAFOR Erposuin Congenirstion TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE (mglkg-day)
IHALATICH 1) Source Medium 2} NAF Value |m*3ncg] 3} Expaswe Modum 4) Exposure Mullplies 5) Average Daty Iniakw Rats {Sum tntshe vatuws from
Receptof A POE Cone. (mghn*3) (1 /{2 IRRE TaLFREDMEWRAT] {m* g day) {mg/kg-day) {3) X {8) surfeca & subsurface roules )
Subswitace Soil
Gaonstitvents of Concern ConG_{mg/Mmn) O Sdw Heymental N Sdg ltescbeclial On-§4e Aeselential O Sdr Reyatentst On Sdr Revtdential On Sae Hewsieotat | On Sae Heyarntal 00 S4r Hetniantot O Sue Headeninat O SAr Reswientia)
6.0E-1 7.JE+4 § IE-6 0 0E+Q 0 0E+0
4.5E+0 TIAEH 6 2E-5 ] o OE+D 0 OE+0
9 JE-1 7 JE+4 13E-5 0 pED 0 0E+0
Xylene (mixed isomers) 16E+1 T 3E+4 22E-4 DOE+D D OE+D

EF = Exposiro [raquancoy {daysiyr)

POE = Pout of expasure
SA = Shin surpco area fem*2)

NOTE

ABS = Dormal absorphon laciol (06Y
AF = Agherance faclof
AT = Averagmg bme [days)

BW = [ody Waiglt [kg)
CF = Uils convarson lacie
ED = Exg. duranon (yrs}

ET = Expasuwe hmo {hisiday}
I = Intake rale {Liday o¢ mghday)

Sohware G5l RBCA Spraadsheel

Senal G-411-ZHX-574

Version v 10

© Groundwaler Serwces, InG (G5}, 1905 All Rights Roservad




Site Name: Former Service Stalion No_9-4930

RECA SITE ASSESSMENY

Site Location: Casiro Valley, California

Completed By: CRTC

Tier 2 Worksheel 8.2a

Date Completed: 7/16/1996

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

]

IATIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS Q (CHECKID IF PATHWAYS ARE ACTIVE]
CARCINOGENIC RISK TOXIC EFFECTS
(2) Total Carcnogenic {3} Inhalation (4} Indwdual COC 5) Total Towmcant {6] Inhalahon {7) indidual COC
HIEPA Inlake Rale (mg/kgiday) Stope Faclor Rish (2} % (3 Inlaka Rale (mghkg/day) Refeience Doso Hazard Quolient {5) £ (G}
Carcmbgeni On-Site Orl-Saa On-Sue Ofn-Sie On-5Silg O#-Sila On-Sile

Constituents of Concern Clanvhcnims | Commercial Commeipat | (mghg-day]*-! Commercial Commit real | Commertinl Commetgial {mgfg-day} Commeicial Off-Sie Commarncial
Benzene A 0 0E+D 0.0E+D 2 9E-2 D.0E+D 0 0E +0 1 9E-6 0 QE+D 1.7E-3 1.1E-3 0 DE+Q
Ethylbenzens o Q.0E+D 0 OE+D 2 9E-1 0 DE+O 0 0E+D
Toluene 4] D.RE+0 0 GE+0 11E-1 0 DE+0O 0 OE+Q
Xylene {mixed isomers) D 0 0E+D ¢ OE +0 2 DE+D Q0E+D 0 O0E+D

Tofal Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = [ ooEsd |

0.0E+0__|

Total Pathway Hazard index = [ 1.1E-3 |

0.0E+T__ |

l

© Groundwalor Senacas, Inc {551, 199

5 All Rights Reserved

Senal G-411-ZHX-5T4

Softwara: Gl RBCA Sproagsheel
Version v10




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Tier 2 Warkaheet 8.22

L]

Completed By: CRTC

Date Completed 7/16/1996

Site Localion: Castro Valley, California

Site Name: Former Service Station No 9-4930

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

IGRDUNDWATER EXFOSURE FATHWAYS M (CHI-CKED IF PATHWATYS ARE ACTIVE]
CARCINOGENIC RISK TOKXIC EFFECTS
{2) Tolal Caanogenc (3) Ovat (4) Indivicuat 20C {5} Talal Fomcant {6) Cral {7] bncivaduiak COC
(1 EPA Intaka Rate {mg/kgidayl Stope Facior Risk (2} x (1) inlake Rate {mokgiday) Helerenice Dosu tHazard Grualiem {5) 7 {5)
Carcenogen
c Classikealy On-Sile Off-Sate On-Sue M-5ie On-Sile Off-Selo n-Sie OH-Sile
Constltuents of Concern on Commercial Commerctal | {mgmg day)"-1 Commercial Ceommprial Commaicial Commercia {mgfki day) Conunercal Commetcal
Benzens A 2 5E-4 2 5E-A 2.9E-2 7.4E-6 i 4E-6
Ethylbenzene 8] 5.0E-4 5 DE-4 10E-1 50E-3 5 0E-2
Toluene D 2 7E-5 27E-5 2 0E-1 1 4E-4 14E-4
Xylene (mined s0mers) D 9 2E-5 9 2E-5 20E+Q 4 BE-5 46E 5
Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = [__T.4E6 ] TAES | Total Pathway Hazard index = [ _S52€-3 | 5.2E-3 ]

_

-

]

Saftwara G5 ROGA Spreadsheel

© Groundwater Scraces, Inc |GSH), 1995 Al Rights Resorved

Sonal. G-411-Z11X-574

version v 10



Sile Name: Former Service Station No._9-4930

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Sile Location: Caslro Valley, Calitornia

Tior 2 Worksheel 8.2b

Completed By: CRTC

Dale Compteled 741511996

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

[AR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

{1 [CHECKE J IF PATRWAYS ARE ACTIVE)

1

CARCINOGENIC RISK

10XIC EFFECTS

{2) Total Carcnogenic {3} Wphalation (4} indnactual COC (5] Total Toxcant [6) Inhalakon (7} indiwadual cocC

RILG) iMaka Rale (MmgMhgiday) Séope Faclo sk {2)n (N Inlake Rata (mghgiday) Rateronce Dosu Hazard Quohent (317 (6)
[prr— On-Sio Orl.540 On-5na Onf-Sne On.5ite of-Site On-Sie

Constituents of Concernn Cassihcainn | Residenhal Rosidental v aay]*-1| Reswgenbal Rasidar val Resdenbal Hasidsnal {nghn Jday}_ | Resuleal Qff Sdo Hozulenus
Benzens A 0 0E+O QDE+D 2 9E-2 0.0E+0 ooE:D 2.3E-6 0 0E+D 17E-3 13E-3 0 QE+0Q
Ethylbenzene D D OE+D 0 0E+Q 2 9E-1 0 0E+D 0 0ED
Toluene D 0 DE+D 0 DEtD 11E-1 0 OEsD D.0E+D
Xylene {mixed isomers} 4] 0 0E+D D DE+D 2 0E+0 0 0E+D 0 0E+0

Total Pathway Carcinogenic Risk = [ oo |

0.0E+0 |

Total Pathway Hazard Index = [ 1.3E-3 |

0.0Et0 |

|

© Gioundwater Seraces, inc |G5I). 1

95 All Righls Rescrved

Senal G-411-ZHX-574

Soltware G5i RBCA Spreadsheel
version v 10



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT
F

Uture Onsile Worker Scenario

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4830
Site Location: Castro Valley, California

Completed By: CRTC
Date Completed: 7/16/1996

Tier 2 Worksheet 8.3a

1oft

TIER 2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE

BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS

BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK
Risk Toxicity
Limit(s} Limit({s)
Individual COC Risk Cumulative COC Risk Exceeded? Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Exceeded?
EXPOSURE Maximum | Target Total Target Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Value Limit Value Limit
AIRR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS ) ) : o
Complete: 55E-5 1.0E-4 | 5.5E-5 N/A O 1.1E-3 1.0E+0 1.1E-3 N/A [}
GROUNDWATER EXPOSUREPATHWAYS =~
Complete: 7.4E-6 1.0E-4 | 7.4E-6 NIA O 52E-3 1.0E+0 52E-3 NIA (M|
SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS & = Ga e
Complete: 0.0E+0 1.0E-4 | 0.0E40 ) N/A 1 0.0E+0 1.0E+0 0.0E+0 N/A (]
[ouLT EXPOSURE PATRWAY - i i i e e e e B e
6.2E-5 1.0E-4 | 6.2E-5 NIA O 6.3E-3 1.0E+0 6.3E-3 N/A O

Serial. G-411-ZHX-

Sofiware: GSI RBCA Spreadsheel

® Groundwalter Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved.

Version: v1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 8.3b
Future Onsite Resident Scenario

Site Name: Former Service Station No. 9-4930 Completed By, CRTC
Site Location: Castro Valley, Calilornia Date Completed: 7/15/1996 1oft
TIER 2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE

BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS

BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK
Risk Toxicity
Limit(s) Limnit{s)
Individual COC Risk Cumulative COC Risk | Exceeded? Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Exceeded?
E_XPOSURE Maximum | Target Total Target Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Value Limit Value Limit
AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAYS j : ‘ a
Complete: 2.5E-5 | 1.0E-5 | 2.5E-5 N/A n 1.3E-3 1.0E+0 1.3E-3 N/A Cl
GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS * ' BRI T -
Compiete: 0.0E+0 1.0E-5 | 0.0E+0 N/A 1 0.0E+0 1.0E+0 0.0E+0 N/A O
SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWAYS " - L L b S ' o
Complete: 0.0E+0 1.0E-5 | 0.0E+0 * NIA (] 0.0E+0 1.0E+0 0.0E+0 N/A a
MULTI EXPOSURE PATHWAY 0 o 6 s G
2.5E-5 1.0E-5 2.5E-5 NfA [ 1.3E-3 1.0E+0 1.3E-3 NfA O
Serial; G-411-ZHX- Soflware; GSI RBCA Spieadsheel

® Groundwaler Services, Inc. {GS1), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2a
Completed By: CRTC
10OF 1

» Name: Former Service Station No, 9-4930
, Location: Gaslro Vafley, California Date Completed: 7/16/1996
1 MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option: 2

Tasgel Hisk {Class A & B) 1 OE-4
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1 0E-4 Ci PEL exposure limit?
- (:’ 3FT BGS! Target Hazard Quotent 1 0E+D
SSTL Results For Complele Exposure Pathways {"x" il Complete)
Reptesentative ol
Concentration Sail Volatilization lo Soil Volatilization to Applicatie | Exceeded
STITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwaler X indoor Air CQutdoor Air 55T o7 Requited CIRE
l Fesidenual | Commercial | Regulatory(MCL) fiesdental | Commercial | Residentisl Commercial - ) . T
S No. Name {mgtkg) {on-sile) {nn-sve) {on-sile) [on-sile) {on-sile) fon-sie} 0 leet {mig/kg) - | yes| Only if “yes” lef
71-43-2|Benzene 6.0E-1 NA NA NA NA 1.26+40 NA NA 1.2E+0 0 <1
00-41-4|Elhyibenzene 4.5E+0 NA NA, NA NA >Res NA NA >Res a <1
108-88-3[Toluene 9.3E-1 NA NA NA NA B8.2E+1 MNA NA 8 2E+1 O <1
330.20-7 [Xyiene (mixed isomers) 16E+1 NA NA NA NA >Res NA MA >Res ] <1

Software. GSIRBCA Spreadsheel Seilal G-411-ZHX-574

© Groundwater Services, Inc. {GS1} 1995 All Rights Reserved. ' Version: v 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheel 5.2b ]
Completed By: CRTC
10F1

, Name; Former Service Slation No. 94930
Date Compleled: 7/15/1996
Calculation Option: 2

Ll.ocaliun: Castro Valley, California
Targel Risk (Class A & B) 1 0E-3 [l MCL exposure limit?
SUBSURFACE SOIL S5TL VALUES Target Risk {Class C} 1 0E-5 ! PEL exposure limit?
(> 3FT BGS) Targel Hazanl Quobien! 1 OE+O
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x” If Complete}
Representative SoiL
Concentration Soil Volatilization 1o Soil Volatilization fo Applicable | Exceeded
INSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Saoi Leaching to Groundwater X Indoor Air Cutdoor Air 55TL 7 Reyuieed CRF
| Reswential | Commercial | Regulalony{MCL) liesidential | Commercial | Residential Commercial o ' ‘ ’
\S No, Name {mg/kg} {on-sie) {on-sie) {on-site) {on-site) fon-siep 0 feet {on-site) {mpfkay “H yes | Cnly il "yes” lefl
71-43.2|Benzene 6.0E-1 NA NA MNA 2.7E-1 NA NA NA 27E-1 u 2 DE+00
100-41-4|Ethy/benzene 4.5E+0 NA NA NA >Res NA NA NA >Res ] <1
!08-88-3 Toluene 9.3E-1 NA NA NA 3.BE+1 NA NA NA 3 8E+1 || <1
330-20-7 | Xytene (mixed isomers) 1.6E+1 NA NA NA >Res NA MNA NA >Res ) <1

T Sbaware. GSIRBCA Spieadsheet Serial, G-411.ZHX-574

Version: v 1.0

© Groundwater Services, lnc. (GS), 1995. All Rights Reserved.




h Name: Former Servica Slation No. 9-480

Completed By. CRTC
QOate Compleled 7/16/1996

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3a

10F 1

e [ ncation

Castio Valley_California

GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES

Targel sk (Class A & ) 1 DE-4
Target Risk (Class Gy V OE-4

O MCL expasure hmit?

0 PEL exposure limi?

Calculation Option: 2

Targel Hazard Quotient 1 0E+D
SSTL Resulls For Complele Exposure Palhways {"x" il Compiote]

Represenlative SSTIL

Concentration 3roundwater Volatilizalion Groundwaler Volalihzalion Apphcable Excecded
HSTITUENTS OF CONCERN X Groundwater ingestion X Io Indoor Air to Quidoor A SSTL 7 Requwed CRF

l Residenbad; | € cial: | Regulatory(MCL): Residential; Commercial: Residential Cormmercial.

LS No. Hame {meLy {on-site) Oiecl {on-sile) (on-sile} {on-sile} {on-site) {on-site) (mpil. ~l \f yes| Only if “yes” lell
71-43-2|Benzene 7.3k-2 NA 9.9E-1 NA NA 1.4E+0 NA NA 9.9E-1 [m] <1
00-41-4}Ethylbenzene 5.1E-2 NA 1.0E+1 NA NA >Sol NA NA 1.0E+1 O <1
08-88-3|Toluene 2.8E-3 NA 2.0E+1 NA NA 9.0E+1 NA NA 2.0E+1 O <1
30-20-7]|Xylene (mixed isomers) 9.4E-3 NA >Sol NA NA >Sol NA NA >Sol a <1

Senal: G-411-2HX-574

© Groundwaler Services, lnc. (GSI} 1995 All Righls Reserved.

Soltwaie. GS! RBCA Spreadsheet
Varsion v 10




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT :

Comgpleled By: CRTC
Date Completed 7/15/1996

» Name: Former Service Station No, 94920

Tier 2 Worksheet 3.3b

10F 1

y | ocalion’ Gasiro Valley, Calitarnia

GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES

fargel fusk (Class A& B) 1 OE-5
Targel Risk {Class C) 1 0E-5

O MCL exposure lul?
[0 PEL exposure hmit?

Calcutation Option: 2

Target Hazard Quotient 10E+D

T SSTL Results For Complels Exposure Pathways (“x" il Complela)

Rapresentative S5TL

Concentration Groundwater Volatilization Groundwaler Volatilization Applicable Exceeded
E§HTUEN‘IS OF CONCERN Groungwaler Ingeslion X to Indoos Air to Ouldoor AN 85TL 7 Hequied CRF

Resid: C cial. | Regulatory(MCL).] R idential: C ial: Residential Commercial:

\5 No. Name {mg/L) O fecd [on-sila) [on-sia) {on-sile} {on-sile} {on-sile} fon-sile} {mp/L i yes| Only it “yes” el
71-43-2|Benzene 7.3E-2 NA NA NA 2.6E-1 NA NA NA 2.6E-1 0 <1
100-41-4jEthylbenzene 5.1E-2 NA NA NA 8.1E+1 NA NA NA 8.1E+1 O <1
108-88-3] Toluene 2.8E-3 NA NA, NA 3 5E+1 NA NA NA 3 5E+1 O <i
130-20-7| Xylene (mixed isomers) 9.4E-3 NA NA NA >Sol NA NA NA >Sol ] <1

Soltware: GSI RBCA Spreadsheel

Senal, G-411.ZHX-574

© Groundwater Sefvice

s, Inc. {GSI). 1895 All Rights Reserved.

Version: v10




Output Table 1

RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION

Sie Nama' Former Service Slabon No 9-8b Identdicalion.  YWTT12641 Sohware: GSI RBCA Spreadshes!

Sue Location Gastic Valley, Cahlorma Dala Completed 71596 Version. v 10

Compieted By CRIC
NOTE: vaksas wivch ditlor trem Tiot dolaull vahias are shown i bokd nakcs and underbned

DEFAULT PARAMETERS
Residenttal Commarctatindustnial Surface Commercialiindusirial
Definition {(Units) Adull {1-6yrs) {1-16 yrs} Chronic Consirctn Parameters Definition {Units) Residential Chronlt Construclion
Averaging hma tor carcinogens (yr) 70 t Exposwe duration {yr}) X 25 1
Averagesg lima {or non-carcinogans (yr) 0 6 16 25 1 A Conlaminalod soil area {cm*2) 2 2E+06 )} DE+D6
Body Woesght (hg) 70 15 a5 70 w Langlh of allected soil parabial to wind [cm} 15E+03 10€ 03
Exposwia Durabon (yr) 30 6 16 25 1 Wow Length of altecied sl parafial ta groundwaler (o 1 SE+«03
Exposura Frequency (daysiyr) 50 250 180 Uaw Ambiaat air volocily w mixing zone [CANs) 2 3E202
i Exposure Frequency for dommal gxposud 350 250 della Aur mixng zars hawght {cm) 2 OE 02
ingestan Ras ol Waler (vday) 2 1 Lss Delinition of suificial saits (em) 9.1E4+01
ingeshon Rate ol Sod (mg/day) 00 200 50 100 Pe Parbiculala areal armission rais (uiem~2is) 22610
Adjusted soi w1 rale [mgryrkg-d) 11E+02 9 4E0)
inhalation rale sndoor (m*Mday) 15 20 Groundwater Definition [Uniis) Valua
t Inhalation rala ouldoor (m*diday) 0 20 10 dolia gw Groundwaler mixing zone degth [cm} 2 0E+02
Sk sufface aiea {denmal) {cm*2} 5 8E+Q3 2 DE+03 5 HE+(33 5 8E«D3 | Gioundwated inhillralion raie {cnviyr} I DEDY
Adsted darmal wroa [om*2-yrikg} 2 iE+0) 1 7E+0] Ugw Groundwalel Darcy velocily [cmiyi) 2.4E+01
Sail 1o Skin adherence Facior 1 Ugw It Groundwaler Transport velociy {Ciiyl} $.2E+01
Age adustimen! on S0 ngeshon FALSE FALSE Ks Saluraled Hydiinic Conductivilyfcmis) 1 OE-04
Age adyusiment on sin surface area FALSE FALSE grad Groundawaler Gradeen {cmicm) 75E-)
Use EPA 101 data tor an {or PEL based) TRUE Sw Whdth ol groundwaler sourcé rona {cm) 156403
L7 Usa MCL as exposwio hmit in groundwates¥ FALSE &d Depin of groundwaler source Tona {€m) 2 3E+02
ac fiodeg sdahion Capacily {maiL}
B10? Is Dipatienuation Consdered TRUE
phi eff £lleclive Porosity »1 Water-Beanng Und 4 5E-01
foc sal Fraclion o1gunic carbon in water-bearing it 10E.03
 of Exposed Persons (o Reasideniial Gummercialndustial
tele Exposura Pathways - Chroni¢ Constretn Soil Dafinltion [Units} . Value
idwaler Pathways; he Capulary 20na Ihichnoss {cmy 1.5E+07
Groundwate!r Ingostion FALSE FALSE hv Vadose ronu lhickness (cm}) 1.8E+02
Volalilz avon o Quldoor Ax FALSE FALSE tho Soi density [glem*3) 17
Vapor klrusion 10 Bulkdings TRUE FALSE foc Fraction of organic Cirbon in vadose 26ne 0.001
athways phi Soil porasily in vadose zone .45
volaties fom Subsurace Sails FALSE FALSE Lgw Dipgdls 1o giowndwater (cm) 2.0E+02
Valatiks and Poricuiale inhalalion FALSE FALSE FALSE Ls Depth la top of attected sail {cm) 1.4E+02
Dwocl kageston and Dermal Contacl FALSE FALSE FALSE Lsubs Thickness of alfectod subsurfac sods (cm} 2 3E+D2
Laaching 10 Groundwaler from atl Sonls FALSE FASE pH Soilroundwaler pH 65
Itruston 1o Budduws - Subsurlace Sols TRUE FAI SE capillary yadose foundation
phi w Volumetiic walor Comeit 0192 0.4 ‘AL
plua Yotumelic a cenlent b.058 0.3 e
Building Qofinition (Units} Regsidential Commercial
Lk Dunkhng vukunolar ea Lk (en] 20C 02 J0E02
of Recepior Dislance Residential Commerclalfindusitial ER Buildwig air exchaime ¢bte {3°-1) 1 4E-04 2 JE-04
ocation on- of off-site Distance On-5ile Distanca On-Site Lerk Foundalion crach huchnsss (crm} 1 5E+Q1
ela Foundalon crack lrachion om
Groundwalor recepior (cm) FALSE FALSE
{rsalaton racepiaf () FALSE FALSE
Dispersive Transport
Parametssrs _ Dafinillon [Units} Residential Commercial
Rishs Individual Cumulative Groundwater
ax Longiudingd disporsion coaticient (cny
Target Fusk (class ALB carcinogens) 1.0E-05 ay Transver s dispersion coeticiant (cm)
Targel Risk (class C carcnogens) V OE-D5 oz Variical dispersion coeflicont (cm}
Target Mazard Quanient 1 0E+00 Vapor
Casculation Opuon {1, 2, or 1] 2 dey Transverss dspersion costhownt (em)
ﬂTmr 2 dcx Varical drspersion coatfciont [cr}

© Groundwater Services, inc (GSIL 1595 Al Rughts Reserved




UCL Percentile

Sample Name
Date Sampled

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (mixed isomers)

(must be 0.9 or 0.95)
Subsurface Soil Analytical Data

i 2 3 4 5 i 7 8 9 10 i1 i2
(mg/kg) (mgrkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mgfkg) (mgikg) (mg/kg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg)
EN-9 | NE6 | NW-8 | WN-6 P10 | ox1 | ox2 | Ox-3 | Ox4 | OX7 oX-9 | 0xX-10
a110/93 | 3r0r03 | 3110/93 { 3/10/93 aito/e3 | 3i19/03 | ar19/03 | 3122193 3122193 | 3/22/93 | 3/25/93 | 3/26/93

0 0.056 | 0.15 0 2.3 0. ) 0.026 | 0.38 0 0 0|
0014 | 77 | 11 49 |9 | 447|518 ]:0006 ; 031 0 8 0.39
o 1 064 | 075 | 057 | 17 1:033 T 0D~ | 03 0.045 21 | 014
0.024 13 53 | 4 | 49 1 15 °|-° 9 0 | 0083 | 43 | 13




Subsurface Soil Analytical Data {continued}

13 15 16 17 18 23 24 25
(mg/kg) (mglkg) (markg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgrkg) {mg/kg) (mgfkg) (mgfkg) (mg/kg)
OX-14 | OX-15 | OX-17 | OX-19 | OX-20 0X-21 | OX-23 OX-34 | OX-35 | OX-36
412003 | 472093 | 4/793 | 4/9/93 | 4/9/93 4/9/93 | 4/19/93 428/93 | 428193 | 4/28/93

0 a 0.5 0.032 26 0 0

5.8 4.6 17 - 22 17 |-.22 . 15 .| 015
- 0.18 0.65 4 0.18 14 |- 029 0.15 | 0.011 0.065
28 |0 | .2 76 18 | 80 :] 42 31_1..031 | 0OBs_




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 5.5 I

Site Name: Former Service Slation No. 9-4930  Completed By: CRTC

Site Localion: Castro Valley, California Dale Compleled: 7/16/1996 1of 1
TIER 2 SUBSURFACE SOIL CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMA (e.g., >3 FT BGS)
Analytical Method Detected Concentrations

CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Typical Detection No. of No. of Maximum Mean UCL on Mean

CAS No. Name Limit {mg/kg) Samples Detecls Conc. {mgtkg) | Cone. (mglkg) | Conc. (mylkg)
71-43-2 |Benzene : 25 25 3.9E+00 3.3E-01 5.0E-01
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene 25 25 7.7E+01 2.1E+00D 4 5E+00
108-88-3 |Toluene 25 25 1.7E+01 4 6E-01 9.3E-01
1330-20-7 |Xylene {mixed isomers) 25 25 3.6E+02 7.1E+00 1.6E+01

Serial: G-411-ZHX-574 Software: GS) RBCA Spreadshe

© Groundwater Services, Inc. {GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0



ATTACHMENT G



e
TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
Depth to Ethyl- Total
Well Sample Water  TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE* TBA  DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Methanel Ethanol

ID Date (ft.) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (pph) _ (pph)
MW-1  05/31/01 7.05 97 L5 <0.50 <0.50 <050 3.0/21 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <1000 <500
MW-2  05/31/01 5.76 120 3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29/26 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <1000 <500
MW-3  05/31/01 485 130 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 S5.2/2.4 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <1000 <500
Mw-4  05/31/01 5.08 <50 0.63 <Q.50 <050 <050 <25/<20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <1000 <500
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (includes M{BE) Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
MtBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether
TBA = tertiary-butyl alcohol Analvtical Methods
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether TPHg/BTEX/MtBE: DHS LUFT
EtBE = ethyl tertiary-butyl ether Volatile Organic Compounds: EPA Method 82608
TAME = tertiary-amyl methyl ether Methanol: EPA Method 8015M
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide
(ppb) = parts per billion
NA = not applicable
ft = feet
* Reported as MtBE by DHS LUFT/EPA Method 82608

DG94930C.4C01 Page 1 of 1





